353

NUNAVUT | MPACT REVI EW BOARD

BACK RI VER ENERGY CENTRE PRQJIECT PROPOSAL

HEARI NG
VOLUME 3

Canbri dge Bay, Nunavut
February 29, 2024

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




354

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Descri ption

February 29, 2024 Mor ni ng Sessi on
Openi ng Remar ks

Questions by Community Representatives for
Tal oyoak (Roundtabl e)

Questions by Community Representatives for
Kugaar uk ( Roundt abl e)

Questions by Community Representatives for

G oa Haven (Roundt abl e)

Cl osing Remarks by Conmunity Representatives
for Canbridge Bay (Roundtabl e)

Questions by Community Representatives for
Om ngnmakt ok ( Roundt abl e)

Report by Community Representatives for

Ki ngaok ( Roundt abl e)

G osing Remarks by Conmunity Representatives
for Kugaar uk (Roundtabl e)

Cl osing Remarks by Conmunity Representatives
for G oa Haven (Roundtabl e)

Questions by Community Representatives for
Tal oyoak (Roundt abl e)

C osing Remarks by Community Representatives

for Om ngnakt ok (Roundt abl e)

Page

356

364

368

370

371

373

375

376

379

381

382

383

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




355

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

C osing Remarks by Community Representatives
for Canbridge Bay (Roundtabl e)

C osing Remarks by Community Representatives
for Kugl ukt uk (Roundt abl e)

Cl osing Remarks by Conmunity Representatives
for Tal oyoak (Roundtabl e)

Questions by Community Representatives for
Kugaar uk ( Roundt abl e)

Questions by Attim Hadl ari (Roundt abl e)
Nunavut | npact Revi ew Board Panel Questions
B2CGol d Cor poration

G osi ng Remar ks by Nunavut Tunngavi k

I ncor por at ed

Cl osing Remarks by Kiti knmeot Inuit Association
Cl osing Remarks by Governnment of Nunavut

Cl osing Remarks by Governnment of Northwest
Territories

Cl osing Remarks by Crown-1ndi genous Rel ati ons
and Northern Affairs Canada

Cl osi ng Remarks by B2Gol d Corporation

Cl osing Remarks by the Chair

Certificate of Transcri pt

383

384

386

387

388
390

392

394

399

401

402

404

407
414

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

Proceedi ngs taken at Community Hall, Canbridge Bay,

Nunavut

February 29, 2024

NUNAVUT | MPACT REVI EW BOARD

Ehal oak
Chokannoak
Om ngnekyok
Enri ck
Kusugak

Ali kut

@ UV O U I

Mor ni ng Sessi on

Chair of Hearing

Panel Menber
Panel Menber
Panel Menber
Panel Menber

Panel Menber

NUNAVUT | MPACT REVI EW BOARD STAFF

T. Arko

R Sinclaire
Mbrri son

K. Gllard

L. Kl aasen
E. Koi de
T. Meadows

Director of Techni cal
Servi ces

Executive Director
Manager | npact Assessnent
Seni or | npact Assessnent
Oficer

Techni cal Advisor 11
Techni cal Advisor 111

Legal Counsel

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




357

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

e e e T T e e s T
© 0 N O O~ W N B O

20
21
22
23
24
25
26

PROPONENT

B2GOLD CORPORATI ON ( REG STERED SPEAKERS)

M
J.
D.

C.

Keef e

Kai yogana

St ansbury

Feri zovi c

Shar am

Edwar ds

Kowbel

| NTERVENORS

Manager, Environnment
Communi ty Liaison Oficer
Seni or Vice President,
Engi neering and Proj ect
Eval uati ons

Manager, | ndi genous &
Northern Affairs
Consultant Wldlife

Bi ol ogi st

Di rector of Devel opnment
at Next Era Energy

Legal Counsel

NUNAVUT TUNNGAVI K | NCORPORATED ( REG STERED SPEAKERS)

D.

G N rlungayuk

H. Uni ugsaraq (Renote)

B. Dean (Renvote)

Fr edl und

Chief Operating Oficer
Director of Wldlife and
Envi r onnent

Director of

Sel f - Det erm nati on

Assi stant Director of

WIldlife and Environnent

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




358

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

D. Lee (Renote) Wl dlife Biologist
Laval | ee (Renote) Wl dlife and Environnent

Consul t ant

N. Gonzal ez (Renvote) Legal Counsel
Yuan (Renote) Legal Counsel
R Sul uk (Renote) Seni or Advi sor, Land Use

Pl anni ng and Regul atory

Revi ew

KI TI KMEOT | NUI T ASSOCI ATI ON ( REG STERED SPEAKERS)

J. Roesch Seni or Hope Bay Proj ect
Oficer

C. Chui Consul t ant

J. Eetool ook Vi ce President of Lands

Resour ces and Environnent
Abouchar (Renvote) Legal Counsel

K. Morton (Renote) Legal Counsel

GOVERNVENT OF NUNAVUT ( REA STERED SPEAKERS)

J. Buller Avatilirinig Coordinator

J. Wal di nger Proj ect Manager, Research
& Monitoring

S. Ataul |l ahjan Legal Counsel
J. Azonaha Proj ect Manager, | npact
Assessnent

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




359

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

L. Leclerc (Renpte)

S. Symes (Renote)

P. Fuentes (Renote)

CROMA- | NDI GENOUS RELATI ONS AND NORTHERN AFFAI RS CANADA

(REG STERED SPEAKERS)
S. Dewar

J. Maclnnis

L. Gacia Zayas

K. Pawl ey (Renote)
J. Wal sh (Renvpte)

M St ani ewsKki

(Renvot e)

A. Chai ki ne (Renote)

R Bingly (Renote)

D. Abernathy (Renote)

Regi onal Bi ol ogi st,
Ki ti knmeot Region
Consul t ant

Proj ect Manager, | npact

Assessnent

Acti ng Regi onal
Gener al
Acting Environnent al

Assessnent Coor di nat or

Envi ronnment al Pol i cy
Anal yst

Di rector

Seni or Envi ronnent a

Pol i cy Anal yst
Envi ronnental Policy
Anal yst

Acti ng Manager | npact
Assessnent

Seni or Envi ronnent al
Assessnent Speci al i st
Regi onal Soci oeconomi ¢

Anal yst

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.

403-531-0590

Di rector




© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

ENVI RONMENT AND CLI MATE CHANGE CANADA ( REG STERED

SPEAKERS)
S. Mallon (Renote)

R Wkes (Renote)

Acting Seni or Environnental
Assessnment O ficer
Seni or Envi ronnent a

Assessment O ficer

DEPARTMENT OF FI SHERI ES AND OCEANS CANADA ( REG STERED

SPEAKERS)

T. Leclerc-Beaulieu (Renote)

A. LaFl amre (Renote)

Fi sh and Habitat Protection
Pr ogr am Bi ol ogi st

Bi ol ogi st

HEALTH CANADA ( REG STERED SPEAKERS)

C. Dutchak

M Goncal ves

D. Kitchen (Renote)

Thevenot (Renote)

P. Partridge (Renote)

| npact Assessnent
Speci al i st

Envi ronnment al Assessnent
Coor di nation Speci al i st
Regi onal Manager

Senior Health In | npact
Assessnent Speci al i st

| npact Assessnent

Speci al i st

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.

403-531-0590




361

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

e e e T T e e s T
© 0 N O O~ W N B O

20
21
22
23
24
25
26

NATURAL RESOURCES CANADA ( REA STERED SPEAKERS)
V. Narine (Renote) Seni or Envi ronnent al

Assessnment O ficer

TRANSPORT CANADA ( REA STERED SPEAKERS)
S. Kidd Regi onal Environnent al

Advi sor

NORTHERN PRQIECTS MANAGEMENT OFFI CE ( REQ STERED
SPEAKERS)
K. Bakker Proj ect Manager

M Friesen Proj ect Manager

DEPARTMVENT OF JUSTI CE ( REGA STERED SPEAKERS)
J. McHattie Legal Counsel

GOVERNMENT OF THE NORTHWEST TERRI TORI ES ( REG STERED
SPEAKERS)
J. Hodson (Renote) Envi r onnent al

Assessment /Wl dlife

Bi ol ogi st

J. Adantzewski (Renote) Bi ol ogi st

N. Njerere (Renote) Envi ronnent al Assessnent
Anal yst

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




362

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

o e e
W N Rk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

OM NGVAKTOK ( REG STERED SPEAKERS)
P. Kapol ak Comuni ty

KI NGAOK ( REG STERED SPEAKERS)
A. Roche Communi ty

CAMBRI DGE BAY ( REA STERED SPEAKERS)
P. Ehal oak Comuni ty
A. Cer brandt Communi ty

KUGLUKTUK ( REG STERED SPEAKERS)
B. Adjun Communi ty
A. Dunond Comuni ty

GJICA HAVEN ( REG STERED SPEAKERS)
P. Akki kungnak Communi ty

TALOYOAK ( REG STERED SPEAKERS)
M Al eekee Comuni ty
J. Ashevak Communi ty

KUGAARUK ( REG STERED SPEAKERS)
C. N ngark Communi ty

B. | mm ngark Communi ty

Repr esent at i

Repr esent at i

Repr esent at i

Represent ati

Represent ati

Repr esent at i

Repr esent at i

Repr esent at i

Represent ati

Represent ati

Represent at i

ve

ve

ve

ve

ve

ve

ve

ve

ve

ve

ve

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




363

| NTERPRETERS/ TRANSLATORS

J. Tukt oo
C. Amaut i nuar

COURT REPORTERS
D. Lopez, CSR(A),

A Vidal, CSR(A),

R Denpster

Language Transl at or

Language Transl at or

RPR O ficial Court Reporter
RPR, RMR Oficial Court Reporter

Sound Techni ci an

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




364

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

( PROCEEDI NGS COVMMENCED AT 9: 00 AM)
Openi ng Remar ks

THE CHAI R Good norning, everyone.

Vel conme back.

My nane is Al bert Ehaloak. [|I'mthe vice chair of
t he Nunavut | npact Review Board, and I will be chairing
this public hearing.

On behal f of the Board, | would |like to wel cone
you to Day 3 of the Nunavut I|Inpact Review Board's
public hearing associated with the Nunavut | npact
Revi ew Board's assessnent of B2Gol d Nunavut energy
centre proposal which is a nodification of the existing
Back River gold m ne project.

For those of you attending in Canbridge Bay,
wel cone. And for those of you participating over the
audi o-video link, thank you for your participation.

Just a quick remnder to turn off your cell phones or
put them on silent before we begin.

We are starting the neeting with an opening prayer
gi ven by Joe Ashevak.

Joe.

Openi ng Prayer
THE CHAI R Thank you, Joe, for the prayer
to start our day.

Today we are conpleting the community roundtable

portion of the Nunavut | npact Review Board' s public

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




365

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

hearing with the closing statenents fromthe comunity
representatives, the intervenors, and B2Col d.

For those of you in the hall, just a rem nder that
we ask that you sign in at the table as you enter the
hal | for each of the sessions today. This wll help
the Board keep an accurate record of attendance.

A rem nder for all parties. Please have patience
as we shift between speakers, and for the sake of our
interpreters, the sound tech, and the court reporters,
pl ease wait until | call your nane before you speak.

If you are participating by Zoom when your nane is
call ed, please click on the raise-your-hand button at
the bottomof the screen, and this will help the techs
identify you nore quickly so that they can unnute your
line and turn on your canera.

Si mul t aneous interpretation of the proceedings is
bei ng provided. |In the Zoomfeed, you can choose the
| anguage feed you want to hear. But when you go to
speak, you may have to turn off their interpretation
feed to avoid feedback.

For the people here in Canbridge Bay, receivers
are available fromthe sign-in table, and the receivers
are set to -- Channel O is the floor, Channel 1 is
I nuktitut, Channel 2 is English.

If you're having trouble hearing the proceedings,

pl ease see our tech support, Ryan Denpster from Pl DG

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




366

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

at the side of the room |If you're having issues with
the online feed, please email Kelli Gllard at
kgi | | ard@Nl RB. ca.

The Board rem nds everyone participating in this
hearing that no one is allowed to record or rebroadcast
the i mages, video, or audio of these proceedings in any
formw thout the express consent of the Nunavut | npact
Revi ew Board. Failing to foll ow these directions may
result in sanctions by the Board, including suspending
access to the live feed or being asked to | eave the
hal I .

The Nunavut | npact Review Board is generating a
transcript fromthese proceedings which will be
avai l abl e follow ng the hearing on the Nunavut | npact
Revi ew Board's public registry.

On behal f of nyself and ny fell ow Board nenbers,
Quy Alikut, Catherine Enrick, Peter Kusugak,

Phillip Om ngmakyok, Henry Chokannoak, I'd like to
t hank everyone for welcom ng us to Canbridge Bay for
this public hearing.

As you know, during the public hearing, the Board
nmenbers have been supported by the Board staff and
| egal counsel. In the interest of tine, |I'mnot going
to reintroduce everyone, but if you need help fromthe
Board, our staff are wearing Nunavut | npact Review

Board's nane tags and will be happy to assist you.

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




367

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

Before continuing wth questions and cl osing
statenments fromthe designated community
representatives, | wll briefly review sone of the
housekeeping itens. Washroons are | ocated outside of
this roomin the | obby area. Exits are |ocated through
the main doors to the |obby and at the front of the
side of the roomin the back corners.

Lastly, to ensure that everyone has a reasonabl e
opportunity to participate in these neetings, the Board
requests that everyone respect the foll ow ng Board
directions: It is our tradition to give respect to our
El ders. Therefore we invite any Elders who are in
attendance to let our staff know that they wish to
speak so that we hear the comments provided. W do ask
that Elders wait until | say their name and our staff
can get the mcrophone in front of them before they
speak.

For all participants, please do not interrupt when
a person is speaking. Please do not begin speaking
until | say your nanme as | amensuring the interpreters
are able to finish their work before we turn to anot her
speaker.

For the sake of our interpreters and all other
participants, when it is your turn to speak, please use
a m crophone, state your nane and your community or who

you represent, then speak clearly at a reasonabl e pace.

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




368

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

Al so, please do not use abbreviations and acronyns
and be mndful that sonme ternms nmay require our
interpreters to take tine to explain in detail, so
pl ease be aware of the interpreters and pause when it
appears they need extra tinme to explain what you're
sayi ng.

W will now proceed with Agenda Item 1 for today,
final questions fromthe communities, and then we'|l
nove into closing remarks fromthese conmunities around
the table to sunmari ze your conmments and concerns and
to advise the Board as to whet her your comrunity
supports the Back River energy proposal. Please

di scuss over the break so you are ready to give these

closing remarks. And we'll start with the questions.
THE CHAI R Kugaaruk. [|'ll cone back to
hi m

Tal oyoak.
J. ASHEVAK: I"'msorry. Wat was the
questi on?
THE CHAl R | f you have any final

guestions you want to ask the proponent or intervenors.
Questions by Community Representatives for
Tal oyoak (Roundt abl e)
J. ASHEVAK: Joe Ashevak, Tal oyoak Hunters
and Trappers Organi zation. Thank you, M. Chair.

| guess this is a question to the -- B2Gold. |

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




369

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

know in -- in nmy honetown there's hardly any people
wor ki ng at the B2Gold m ne, although we have a few -- a
few that go to work there.

| wonder if the mning conpany could -- could do

nore for nmy community, Tal oyoak, to hire nore people

who -- who are willing to work. W're not getting nuch
support in -- in ny honetown at all. They're not sure
where to go for -- to apply for a job at the m ne.

There's al ways these questions about, Were do | go?
VWhere do | apply? | think that information should be
nore available to -- to our conunities. | guess that
is the question |'m asking.

Thank you, M. Chair.

THE CHAI R B2Col d.
M KEEFE: Thank you, M. Chair.
Merl e Keefe, B2Col d.

Thank you, Joe. W would definitely Iike to work
with the hamet, with your community of Tal oyoak, to
hire nore people and to hel p nore peopl e get jobs.
There are currently -- or at the end of 2023, we had
16 enpl oyees from Tal oyoak, but we would like to
I ncrease those nunbers.

We are planning a community job fair in June, but
| heard -- we heard you yesterday in terns of picking
better tinmes to cone to your comrunities outside of

spring, and that's sonmething that I wll be taking back

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




370

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

to our team

When we do cone, we understand that sone |Inuit nmay
not have résunes, so we bring people to help create
résuneés and to get thema job. W have a -- a -- al
avail able jobs are sent to the Kitikmeot I|nuit
Associ ation | ands departnent and hanml et where they are
posted, and they are posted on our website as well, but
we recogni ze that may not be the nost accessible. W
al so post on social nedia, Facebook.

However, the conmunity job fair is sonmething that
happens every year. And, again, | heard you. | heard
your comments and not just your comments but ot her
comments about the timng and better tines to cone to
your communities, so that's definitely sonething that I
will bring back to the team

Thank you, Joe. Quana.

THE CHAI R: Tal oyoak.
J. ASHEVAK: | have no further questions.
Thank you, M. Chair.

THE CHAl R Thank you.
Kugaar uk.

B. | MM NGARK: Thank you, M. Chair.
| have no further -- other questions.

Quj annam i k.
Questions by Community Representatives for

Kugaar uk ( Roundt abl e)

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




371

C. NI NGARK: Celine N ngark from Kugaar uk.
| have no further -- | just want to show ny
appreci ation because it's a good -- it's a good

| earni ng process for us, and when we get full
clarification with devel opnents and would |i ke to, you
know, join the devel opnents, and as |long as the
communi ty nmenbers understand because -- as |long as they

understand the operation and, you know, it's good, and

| appreciate being -- you know, being in attendance.
Thank you.
THE CHAI R G oa Haven.

Questions by Community Representatives for
G oa Haven (Roundtabl e)
P.  AKKI KUNGNAK: Good norning. | just want to
t hank you once again. And | want to -- but | don't
have any further questions to B2Col d.

But ny col | eagues and ny comunity nmenbers -- here
i n Canbridge Bay and Tal oyoak, they have First Nations
Bank, but we have nothing. Perhaps the Governnent of
Nunavut -- perhaps the GN could consider this --
consider this -- if they could consider us, for G oa
Haven community nenbers, to get a First Nation Bank,
because it could be very beneficial even for |ow
I nconers, at |least, to purchase, you know, equi pnent,
per haps boat, snownobile, ATVs. | guess they can, you

know, make, you know, paynents and -- nake paynents

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




372

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

and -- people who -- Elderly people who receive, you
know, ol d age pension because it could be beneficial to
the El derly people.

And everybody's in -- you know, it's -- it's
i solating, and when they're too isolated, they
becone -- you know, they have nental illness from
there. It creates nental illness.

And perhaps even with no training or -- in the
presence of -- like, we -- nenbers of the community,
G oa Haven, you know, to -- to, you know, get a
First Nation -- getting a First Nation Bank, perhaps --
per haps the Governnent of Nunavut or nmaybe -- | don't
know -- the Governnent perhaps could answer ny concern
if we can -- can -- can we get a First Nation Bank in

our conmunity.

Thank you.
THE CHAI R Gover nnent of Nunavut.
J. BULLER: Thank you, M. Chair. Good

nmorning. Justin Buller fromthe Governnment of Nunavut.
| appreciate your concern. | know that that is

a -- a concern that is shared anbng many communiti es.

| don't represent the departnent of finance

specifically, but | can certainly bring your concern

about increasing the access to funding, to | oans, other

sources of financing back to the departnent of finance.

There's no formal rel ationship between First

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




373

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

Nati ons Bank and the Governnment of Nunavut. W don't
control what the First Nations Bank does or which
branches they open. But there has been di scussion at
the GN around meki ng fundi ng and financi ng avail abl e
out side of the banking system | know that Inuit

associ ations are also interested in simlar prograns.
So thank you for concern, and | will bring that back to

t he departnent of finance.

THE CHAl R G oa Haven.
P. AKKI KUNGNAK: Thank you, M. Chair.
| have no other -- further comments to nmake.
Thank you.
THE CHAI R Kugl ukt uk.
A. DUMOND: Amanda Dunond, Kugl uktuk HTO.

| have nothing at this tinme. Thank you.
THE CHAI R: Canbri dge Bay.
Cl osing Remarks by Community Representatives for
Canbri dge Bay (Roundtabl e)
P. EVALI K Thank you M. Chair.
Ekal ukt uti ak Hunters and Trappers Organi zation. | have
no further questions at this tine.

But are we making closing remarks now? O --
yeah. Ckay. Well, thank you, M. Chair. |[|'d just
like to start by thanking the Nunavut | npact Revi ew
Board for allowing us to be here today. Thank you to

B2CGol d, the proponent, for, you know, providing all the

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




374

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

information and clarity, all the intervenors who -- who
coul d be here and, you know, provide us with sone
I nformati on.

| think that -- | just want to say that -- from
our board at the Ekal uktutiak Hunters and Trappers
Organi zation, you -- you know, we feel -- it's a big
change for something such as this, you know, this new
i nfrastructure comng up. And we've never ever seen it
before. W don't know what kind of inpacts it's going
to have on our wildlife, in our environnent.

But I'mglad to see that -- you know, |ike, our
Board is, you know -- and our people. W -- we have to
accept that. You know, we adapt to the way that, you

know, new t hi ngs happen. You know, the world needs to

evolve. W -- we -- we don't -- | -- | mean, we as
Inuit, we -- we still -- we respect and we naintain
what we do on the land, but we -- we can't |live off the
| and anynore, and -- and we need those opportunities

such as B2Gol d that, you know, they coul d provide.

And | just want to comrend, you know, all -- N RB,
Nunavut Water Board, all the regulators, intervenors,
you know, that ensure that our |and and resources, you
know, are -- are going to be there for generations to
cone, and -- and | think B2Gol d has shown that, you
know, they will respect the way of the Inuit life and

the Inuit way and -- and that, you know, our -- our

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




375

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

wildlife, |and, resources, water will be mai ntai ned for
future generations to cone. | -- and | thank you. 1'd
just like to say, you know, fromthe -- not the
ham et -- sorry -- the Ekal uktutiak Hunters and

Trappers Organi zation that we are in support of this

proj ect.
Thank you.
A. GERBRANDT: Angel a Gerbrandt from The

Muni ci pal ity of Canbridge Bay.

We woul d support this project. | have been
honoured to listen and learn to this proceedi ng, and |
t hank you very nmuch for including us. Quana.

THE CHAI R Om ngmakt ok.
Questions by Community Representatives for

Om ngmakt ok ( Roundt abl e)

P. KAPOLAK: Thank you, M. Chair.
Pet er Kapol ak from Om ngmakt ok HTO.

Just one question for B2Gold. |If your project is
approved -- and |'ve seen turbines on your slides that
are all white -- and, if so, if your project is
approved, wll there be other colours that you will be
usi ng on your turbines? Because they'll be hazardous
to the birds when it's whiteout. It's really hard --
everything' s canoufl aged when it's whiteout. Even --
Is there any other colours that you'll be using in your

tur bi nes? Thank you.

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




376

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

THE CHAI R B2Col d.
M KEEFE: Thank you, M. Chair.
Merl e Keefe with B2CGol d.

And t hank you, Peter, for your question. | want
to start by saying that we do have and are devel opi ng
conpr ehensi ve protecti on nmeasures and -- and shut down
neasures for birds, and we've commtted to having
di scussions -- continuing discussions on what we can do
wth -- with lighting and -- and shielding lighting to
avoid the attraction of birds.

In terns of the colour of the turbine, we can
certainly look into that. There are other places where
tur bi nes have been constructed where they paint stripes
on the turbines, for exanple. So that is definitely
sonet hing that we can | ook into, Peter.

Thank you. Quana.

THE CHAI R: Om ngmakt ok.
P. KAPOLAK: Thank you, M. Chair. | don't
have any ot her questions.

But | have a report to do for Burnside HTO on
behal f of Kingaok if it's okay with the Board. Thank
you. | have a copy for the NIRB too, or even
I nterpreters have a copy.

Report by Community Representatives for
Ki ngaok ( Roundt abl e)
P. KAPOLAK: The Burnsi de HTO board nenbers

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




377

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

are aware of the plans for the wwndmll farmin and
around Bat hurst Inlet, although there are concerns |ike
other tinmes we've had wwth the m ne since the beginning
of process, as you're aware, of the bulldozer sinking
down the inlet, the Bonbardier going into the | ake at
Goose, and the efforts of the winter roads the conpany
has been trying to build for a few years.

Wth the plans to build a wwnd farm there is
going to be concerns around | and aninmals and vi bration.
It has an effect on the land around the farm Since
the animals are very sensitive to sounds and vibration
around them it wll likely nove any m gration routes
they foll ow

W are finally seeing the caribou back in the
inlet after 30 years of decline. And our concern is
that the wwndm Il farmw /!l inpact this return of the
tuktu. As Qngaunmut we are |limted to harvest the
caribou, so we rely on Ahiak or the Beverly herd when
they mgrate through Bat hurst Inlet throughout the
year.

Al so, we have been hunting the npose these past
several years since we cannot hunt the barren-ground
cari bou due to the tags allocation to other
communi ties. Qur concern is that once the wind farmis
in place, the decline will happen with the noose as

well. In the last five years, we have been seeing the

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




378

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

I ncrease -- the noose popul ation cone up. Like -- like
to caribou, they are finally com ng back.

If the wind farmis approved by this Board, we
woul d like full comrunication with B2Gold at all tines,
not through secondhand i nformation we've had for a
couple years, but directly with our Burnside HTO chair
and the Burnside HTO nanager when possible with any
I nci dents or concerns, questions or advices you are
| ooki ng for.

Q ngaunm ut have lived in and around the inlet for
generations before us. The famlies know the country
very well since their famlies are originally from
Cont oywt o Lake and Kil uhi ktuk Area. That's the western
area -- western river area. And their concerns are
al ways going to be the inpact this mne will have for
years to cone if we are not properly consulted.

Al though this is the begi nning of the planning
stages, we can -- we can only see what the next steps
are and share what we know of this area anbngst anyone
else in this room because this is our honme and has been
for generations and generations.

This report was done by Anthony Roche as the
manager .

Thank you, M. Chair.

THE CHAI R Thank you.

Moving on to Agenda Item 2, questions fromthe

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




379

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

public. |If we have any questions fromthe public,

rai se your hand, and you can either conme to the table,
or we can give you a m crophone.

THE CHAI R Kugaar uk.

Cl osing Remarks by Community Representatives for
Kugaar uk ( Roundt abl e)

B. | MM NGARK: Thank you, M. Chairman.

Bar naby | mm ngar k, Kugaar uk.

| want to -- as a HTO nenber fromny comunity,
Kugaar uk, we're always concerned about our ani nals,
fish. Like, to support my community. Like, caribous
have no border lines or any animals, so they travel a
vast distance. So even the caribou fromhere are
com ng our way on the east side -- correction -- on the
west side that goes up to Tal oyoak. W still harvest
those caribous every year. And then on the south side
that cones in, goes on the east side of our bay, so
we' ve got two migrating caribous.

So it's -- like | said earlier, it's our way of
life, our food. Fromthe tine | was born, ny parents
harvested, ny grandparents harvested, and still today
we still join the harvest. So any change, sudden
changes, will do sone changes to our mgrating aninals.
So -- like, it's -- it's our concern, and then it's
what they feed on.

Being -- said that, I'mnot too -- how do you

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




380

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

say -- not quite supportive of windmlls, but it's
sonet hing that we have to see in the future. This wll
be a test to Nunavut territory. So, in a way, |ike, |
want to see howit goes, if it's -- if it's a go-ahead,

and possibly in the near future we will start using it

in our communities too as we'll be studying it for a
few years. And then | also would like to -- if it goes
ahead, | would |ike good communication with the B2CGol d

m ne, see what changes happens, see if it does any

changes in our animals, and see -- see how it goes.
And to ny final remarks. In a short term we got

alot of information fromB2 -- B2Gold m ne and the

ot her people fromhere. Like, | learned a bit from--

how t he turbines are working, and | had to do a bit of
studies too and al so put sone words in our term so
peopl e can understand better how these things work.

So -- and | also learned a bit about sone things
that we have to follow fromthe other nenbers |like N RB
and KI A, Governnent of Nunavut, Governnent of NW,
Canada | ndi genous Rel ations and Northern Affairs
Canada -- | nmean "Crown". Sorry. Water board, health
departnent, and transportati on.

|"ve still got a lot to learn, but in this short
terml had a ot of input, and it gave ne sone ideas to
t hi nk about in our future.

| would like to thank the Haml et of Canbri dge Bay,

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




381

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

Nl RB Board, NI RB staff, Nunavut Tunngavik, Kitiknmeot
I nuit Associ ation, Government of Nunavut, Governnent of
NWI, Crown-I ndi genous Rel ations and Northern Affairs
Canada, water board, health departnent, and
transportation.

| enjoyed ny tine here |learning and the
hospitality of Canbridge Bay. Thank you.
THE CHAI R Thank you.

Any ot her questions fromthe community nenbers?

Canbri dge Bay.

G oa Haven.
C osing Remarks by Community Representatives for
G oa Haven (Roundtabl e)
P.  AKKI KUNGNAK: Thank you.

| would like to also say thank you to B2Gol d
Nunavut and al so to the Nunavut | npact Review Board for
inviting us to this project -- tolisten to this
proj ect proposal hearing. | would like to thank both
governments, the Northwest Territories and Nunavut and
al so Crown and I ndi genous and Northern Affairs
devel opnent Canada.

I rregardl ess of how -- how there may be -- nay be
energencies or mal functions, we want to al so hear --
al so hear if there are any such occurrences at your
canp. There are sone tines that we may not be able to

hel p t he conpany because of the -- because the -- they

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




382

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

will be far away fromour conmmunities. But with -- and
t hrough partnership and with the help of traditiona
know edge coming fromour Elders, we need to see nore
econom ¢ growt h appear.

We don't only eat and harvest one herd of cari bou,
but our youth are becom ng nore accustonmed to -- to
store-bought food. Their diet is very different from
ours. And the youth today are nore -- nore vocal than
we are. Wien | was a child, that was forbidden for us
to voice our -- our concerns to our Elders. There are
tinmes that we do go through sonme problens with our
yout h, but we have to go on.

W would like -- | would |ike to see the Nunavut
| npact Revi ew Board approve this project proposal. As
Bar naby just said, there are nore and nore -- there's
nore and nore devel opnent happening up -- up north, but
we have to accept that as Elders as well.

| want to thank the community of Canbridge Bay and
the -- and the people here. Thank you.

THE CHAI R Tal oyoak.

Questions by Community Representatives for

Tal oyoak (Roundt abl e)

J. ASHEVAK: Thank you, M. Chair.

In the past years (NO ENGLI SH FEED) the
representatives fromny honetown, but we're not getting

i nformati on back -- we're not getting information back

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




383

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

fromneetings like this. So -- and because of that
conmuni cati on between Kitikneot Inuit Association,
B2Gol d, which was Sabina at the tine, conmunicati on was
very poor. And we're not getting information.
Information is not being relayed back to the community
for whatever reason. And, because of that, we -- we
suffer in Kitikneot east 'cause the information is not
bei ng passed on. Therefore I'mtelling Kitiknmeot |nuit
Associ ation, B2Gold, we exist in the east. And you can
do better with comrunication and hire nore people to
work fromKitikmeot east. And that's the nessage |
wanted to get across.

Thank you, M. Chair.

THE CHAI R Thank you.
Now I'Il get on to our final closing remarks from
our communities. We'Ill go to Kingaok.

Cl osing Remarks by Community Representatives for
Om ngmakt ok ( Roundt abl e)

P. KAPOLAK: Thank you, M. Chair.
Pet er Kapol ak from Om ngmakt ok HTO, chair.

Thank you, B2CGold, for your presentations and all
the intervenors, NIRB board. Thanks for inviting us.
And Om ngmakt ok woul d |i ke to approve the project.
THE CHAI R Quj annami i k.

Canbri dge Bay.

Cl osing Remarks by Community Representatives for

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




384

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

Canbri dge Bay (Roundtabl e)
P. EVALIK: Thank you, M. Chair. Peter
Eval i k, Ekal uktutiak Hunters and Trappers Organi zation,
Canbri dge Bay.

Yeah. |[|'ve said ny comments earlier that | think

our board, our community would like to support this

proj ect .
And we thank -- just thank everybody again, you
know, for -- for the tine they took to -- to give us

nore information about the project. And thank you.

A. CGERBRANDT: Angel a Gerbrandt from The
Muni ci pality of Canbridge Bay. W would like to echo
the HTO comments just nade.

Thank you very nuch for including us. W were
very inpressed by the presentations, welcone the
comuni cati on and the amount of detail that you're
sharing with the communiti es.

Thank you so very nuch. Quana.

THE CHAI R Kugl ukt uk.

G osing Remarks by Community Representatives for
Kugl ukt uk ( Roundt abl e)

A.  DUMOND: Thank you, M. Chair.
Amanda Dunond, Kugl ukt uk HTO.

Just a couple of comments here regardi ng seeing
people or wldlife around an area. Just because people

are not seeing themcurrently doesn't nmean they won't

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




385

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

be back there or that they haven't been back there --
or they weren't there in the past. And it's the sane
for wildlife, and we see that all the tine in places
that we travel. And | know this as a hunter and a | and
user nyself. There's always signs of people and -- and
wi I dlife anywhere you go on the | and.

Li ke all comrunity representatives, we are
concerned for our wildlife, the habitat, the
ecosystens. There needs to be a balance. And | know
that being a hunters and trappers organization
representative can hel p achieve that at hearings and
forunms like this. W are always on the land. W are
al ways tal king with other people. And it is so anazing
to be present at -- at really inportant things |like
this, and there needs to be nore of it.

Regardi ng the energy centre, the endeavour can be
a gateway for green energy projects in Nunavut, and it
needs to be done right, because there will be future --
future projects like this, and this process can really
hel p ensure that, having everybody at the table, all
the intervenors, the proponent, all the land users, all
the affected parties. And that being said, Kugluktuk

supports it.

Thank you.
THE CHAI R G oa Haven. Final comments.
P.  AKKI KUNGNAK: Thank you.

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




386

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

| did my closing remarks already, so | don't have

any further coments. Thank you.
THE CHAI R Thank you.

Tal oyoak, final coments.

Cl osing Remarks by Community Representatives for
Tal oyoak (Roundt abl e)
J. ASHEVAK: Thank you, M. Chair.

We, the Inuit, along with our animals, we grew up
with notorized energy. The noise, the snoke that's
com ng out of the generator, we live with it since we
noved into conmunities. Even the animal are born with
it.

Wth the decline of caribou all over Nunavut,
al t hough | support renewabl e energy, we have never used
a turbine in Nunavut, so therefore |I'mkind of skeptic
about turbine energy because it's -- it's noving and
it's very high, and then there's vibration com ng from
the turbine. 1It's going to be interesting howit's
going to work out in the long run.

| don't know if that's going to help the caribou
popul ation in Nunavut. |t would probably w pe out the
popul ation. And if they're going to cone back, we're
going to be waiting a long tine for the caribou to cone
back. Al though | support renewabl e energy, |'m skeptic
about turbine energy. And that's the comment | wanted

to -- | wanted to nmake.

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




387

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

Thank you, M. Chair.
THE CHAI R Thank you.

Fi nal comments, Kugaar uk.

Questions by Community Representatives for
Kugaar uk ( Roundt abl e)

B. | MM NGARK: Thank you, M. Chair.
Kugaar uk, Barnaby | nmm ngark, HTO chair.

Have you guys checked into any other clean energy
system or do you guys have any plans after -- if you
guys have the go-ahead for turbines, is there any other
energy source -- in the future?

And then | would like to thank B2Gol d m ne for

your presentation. It takes a lot of time, energy to
set up about the turbines, so ... It gave us an idea
on howit really works. So we'll see howit goes and

then find out howit's going to disturb any aninmals or
not. | hope to see that in the future 'cause you never
know who m ght -- who mght start using in -- in the
future in our comunities.

Thank you, M. Chair.
THE CHAI R: B2Gol d.
M KEEFE: Thank you, M. Chair.
Merl e Keefe, B2CGol d.

And t hank you, Barnaby. W are always | ooking
into green or renewable or alternative energy -- energy

sources. Wth the current technol ogy and the

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




388

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

I nprovenents, w nd and solar are known and very
reliable. That's why we're proceeding -- or proposing
this project.

However, yes, we are always | ooking at other green
energy, you know, and if we find anything that we think
may work, we would cone discuss that -- those with the
comunities first. Hopefully that answers your
questi on, Barnaby.

Thank you. Quana.

THE CHAI R Thank you.

W have one community nenber to ask a question,

Attima Hadl ari .

Questions by Attim Hadl ari (Roundt abl e)

A. HADLARI : Thank you, M. Chair.

Wl cone, everyone, all the parties here to Canbridge
Bay. Geat to see every one of you here.

| don't have any questions, M. Chair. However, |
just want to show ny appreciation with all the parties
and the proponents being questioned regarding the

m ni ng and devel opnents. Therefore, with ny know edge,

ny own know edge, | want to el aborate.

They have staff -- if you want to get information
about any of the -- you know, the project, there's an
| nuk person -- there is Inuit person working fromthis
project. |If you have any question or any -- or any

communi ti es have questions regarding the project, they

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




389

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

can direct. And, as well, Kitikneot lnuit -- as well,
the Kitiknmeot Inuit Association will -- will be
supportive for your info regarding, you know -- they

like to work with peopl e regardi ng, you know, animals

and -- so they're -- and -- yes. Don't be afraid to
approach them They can -- you canh -- you can approach
themto make -- you know, nake conmments.

But I want to show ny appreciation wth all the

parties and the -- and, as well, it's, |like, a survival
fromthe school. Like, it -- and when -- now the --
t he young people wll have a good inpression of --

because there's sone, you know, enploynent resources
and -- in -- each community can do that with the --
with the proponents, and they are supportive with
funding, and -- and | show ny appreciation for their,
you know, support.

And the -- the eight people who are training on
the job as of now and | earning how to partner up and --

and | earning about famly menbers. And so there's a

good description -- and the -- it's been going for six
years now, this project, and fromthe tine -- fromthe
time the project started, there are three -- there are

three Inuit who are working full-tinme now, and that's a
good -- and -- and because of their support, even an
| nuk person, whether it's a young person -- even one

person, young person, who is being supported is very

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




390

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

good.

But thank you. That's all | have. Thank you,
M. Chair.
THE CHAI R Thank you, Attinma.

And thank you to the community nenbers for your
cl osi ng remarKks.

Now we'l|l take a 15-m nute break for the
Intervenors to set up at the table for their fina
remarks. 15 m nutes.

( ADJ OURNVENT)
THE CHAI R Wl cone back, everybody.

We have a final question fromthe Board.

Phillip.

Nunavut | npact Revi ew Board Panel Questions B2Gol d
Cor porati on

P. OM NGVAKYCK: Quana, l|hivautagq. Phillip
Kadl un, Nunavut | npact Revi ew Board nenber.

| do have one question for the B2Gold. This is i
regards to the wind turbines, the wind farm As we al
know, that we are experiencing climte change in terns
of extreme -- extrene heat and extrenmely high w nds.
have a question that relates to the turbines. | know
the -- that the turbines are very high and hunongous.
| just have one question that -- to that.

WIIl the turbines be able to stand -- w thstand

very high wi nds such as a hundred kil onetres an hour,

n

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




391

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

whi ch we are experiencing every sumer -- nostly in
sumer ?

And with that, |hivautaq, that is ny only
qguestion. Quana, |hivautaq.
THE CHAI R B2Col d.
M KEEFE: Thank you, M. Chair. Merle
Keef e, B2Col d.

And thank you for your question, Phillip. The

answer is, yes, the wind turbines are designed and

engi neered to withstand the strongest of winds. In
addition, they wll be designed specifically for arctic
conditions, so the very cold conditions that will be

experienced at the Goose project site.

Heating is provided to assure that the turbines
can function and start in cold conditions as well as
mtigate any ice or frost build-up on the bl ades, and
engi neering on the foundation to nmake sure it is strong
will have to be conpleted in advance. So the answer
Is, yes, these turbines will be designed to handle the
wi ndy or cold conditions of the arctic.

Thank you. Quana.

THE CHAI R: Phillip.
P. OM NGVAKYCXK: Quana, | hivaut aq.
That's all. Thank you.
THE CHAI R Agenda |tem Nunber 4. We wll

turn to short closing remarks fromthe registered

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




392

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

I ntervenors starting wth Nunavut Tunngavi k

| ncor por at ed.

C osi ng Remar ks by Nunavut Tunngavi k | ncor por at ed
D. FREDLUND: Quana, | hivaut aq.

Nunavut Tunngavi k I ncorporated would |ike to thank
the Nunavut Inpact Review Board for all of its efforts
in planning this technical session with the public on
the Back River energy centre project proposal. W'd
also like to thank our Elders, the hunters, the other
proponents, and the intervenors and the comrunity of
Canbridge Bay for allowing us to cone here and neet
with them

NTI, Nunavut Tunngavi k, has |istened to the
presentations fromthe proponents and other intervenors
as well as the views of the representatives here at the
tabl e and behind in the group. W're pleased to hear
that there's been constructive discussion to resolve
all major issues foreseen in the project.

We have al so heard concerns from sonme of our
hunters and trappers organi zati ons over the past couple
of days about the potential inpacts on the wind farm
on caribou, mgratory birds, and other wildlife.
Clearly nonitoring in addition to analysis and revi ew
of all observations may play a critical role in
mnimzing and mtigating any inpacts of the project.

NTI would Iike to acknow edge and reiterate the

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




393

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

I nportance of including the expertise and experience of
Inuit organizations with respect to wildlife,
especially caribou as we've heard on all aspects of
this project, specifically the Kitiknmeot Regi onal

Wl dlife Board, hunters and trappers organi zati ons, and
comunity representatives fromthe Kitikneot.

Nunavut Tunngavi k supports the Kitikneot Inuit
Association in their role with the technical working
groups, but we al so urge the Nunavut | npact Review
Board in taking a coordinating role with respect to
techni cal working groups that is consistent with other
regi ons.

As stated in our initial subm ssion, Nunavut
Tunngavi k stresses the inportance of nonitoring and
mtigati on because of the cultural and social economc
I nportance of caribou on the Inuit of this region and
ot her I ndi genous groups living on the ranges of the
Beverly, Ahiak, and Bathurst Inlet herds.

Nunavut Tunngavi k supports and recogni zes
Kiti kmeot Inuit Association as the primary desi gnated
I nuit organi zation, and as virtue of that designation,
it has the responsibility to nanage the surface titles
in the Kiti kneot region. As such, NTI supports the
proposal with proper anendnents and additions of the
terns and conditions in the project certificate that

reflects what we heard during this hearing, especially

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




394

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

fromour comunities.

We | ook forward to our continued involvenment in
this inportant process, and we will continue to work
with the Kitiknmeot Inuit Association; the RAOs, the
regional wldlife organizations, specifically the
Kiti knmeot Regional WIldlife Board; and the hunters and
trappers organi zations; as well as the proponent,
governnents, and all parties' next steps.

Quana, |hivautag. That's all. Thank you.

THE CHAI R Kiti kneot Inuit Association.
Cl osing Remarks by Kiti knmeot Inuit Association

J. EETOOLOCK: Thank you, M. Chair. Janes
Eet ool ook, Kitikneot Inuit Association.

Before | say, | just wanted to -- the Kitikneot
Inuit Association, what responsibilities they have.
Kitikmeot Inuit has -- has good offices in -- in five
communities. They have -- they have CLO office. They
have -- they have a CLO officer. And for every year
I nvitations, wonen's groups, the youth group, and

wildlife HTGs. They're always -- they're always

i nvited.
And t hrough -- of course, we know the
conmmuni cati on -- conmuni cation has to be inprovised,

and it was al so nentioned for analysis, and because of
no response, it's hard -- you know, no feedback after

the neetings. That has to be inprovised. Up to ne.

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




395

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

But | want to show ny appreciation to the Nunavut

| npact Revi ew Board and from ot her governnent agenci es,

and B2Gold as -- as well as appreciation with their --
what they're planning to do in -- especially with the
new project of the, you know, wind -- wind -- with the

wi nd turbines.

And it's -- and, of course, we have to find a
way -- we have to find a cleaner energy source, and,
however, you know, |nuit agencies as KIA or any
organi zati on, governnent -- federal governnent, whether
it's G\WI's, they have to put a lot of effort in this
because -- to protect the wildlife as well.

And we are aware today that -- | can say that in
around 1920s to 1960s, the -- the popul ation of the
caribou was, like -- and -- and it was always -- it was
al ways a cycle, and it's happening again, today's
cycle. So at tines, caribou don't -- don't cone back,
especially in the Kitikmeot region. In the Kitikneot
east, for exanple, every year where they go out on,
and -- and cari bou are declining rapidly. For exanple,
it's kind of, you know, scary because it's a source of
country food in that -- and around 1920s to 1960s.

It's starting to recycl e again.

Any -- any agencies or organi zations has to be

supportive to -- have to be supportive about this

proj ect, you know, caribou's mgration. And, you know,

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




396

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

we're not -- we're not -- we don't control the wildlife
animal s, and we have -- we see them and the industries
are -- are the obstacles that we are running into, and

they're obstacles in today, the -- the new project that
are being, you know, proposed.

But we -- the Kitiknmeot Inuit Association, we
think it's good, and we al so nodified. You know, Iike,
just with the people from Kugl uktuk, Bay Chino, and
they have -- they have advisories. What are conditions
with the -- with the wildlife now? And -- and, of
course -- and, of course, it's their land, and
they're -- they're -- they're the I and users as wel |,
and with the Inuit's knowl edge here in this room it
has to be included as well al so because, of course,
Inuit knows the -- the timng and for -- for
generations. So ny colleague will -- John Roesch wll
al so el aborate.

And | want to show ny appreciation. And have

safe -- safe travels back hone, and |I'm al so aware of
the -- that the Nunavut -- the Nunavut | npact Review
Board, that they' Il have considered what -- what

they're going to approve, whether they're going to be
approving it. So -- so we will be hoping to hear the
results later

John.
J. ROESCH: Just to add to James

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




397

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

comments, the Kitikneot Inuit Association appreciates
the NIRB for hosting this event and for B2Gol d's
cooperation with the Kitiknmeot Inuit Association as the
| andowner, and we appreciate the comments made by al
communi ty nenbers.

In the past, when Hope Bay was up and running, the
KIA woul d go around and present in -- in each community
what the KIA is doing, and especially the -- the Inuit
| npact Benefits Agreenent manager woul d speak about the
| npact Benefits Agreenent and the job opportunities
that are available and that are posted at each
comunity liaison's office, and the conmmunity |iaison
officers are in each community to help assist people in
applying for jobs and preparing resunes.

And we haven't done that since COVID hit, and this
project in particular, the Back River project, was five
years delayed in going into construction. So nowit's
being built, and the KIA has to do what it did when the
Hope Bay project was goi ng because Hope Bay went into
care and mai nt enance when COVID hit, and we antici pate
Agnico Eagle will cone out of care and mai ntenance in
2027. So they will have to be presenting what changes
they want to nake under their permts at Hope Bay.

So that's the next big thing that we anticipate to
be com ng, that we'll have to go through N RB again,

dependi ng on the magni tude of your changes, and through

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




398

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

the Nunavut Water Board again if they nmake changes to
their mll or any other infrastructure.

So we are very, very fortunate that the -- the
Back Ri ver project has been purchased by B2CGol d, and
they're a bigger mning conpany, and they're proceedi ng
to buildit. It has a 15-year life span. And this
gi ves us an opportunity to pronote enpl oynent through
the I BA, the Inuit Inpact Benefits Agreenent,
I npl enentation commttee, to get Inuit enploynent up
fromall comunities because we enphasi zed that with
t he proponent.

And when Hope Bay cones out of care and
mai nt enance in 2027, they'll -- the IIBA that we have
wi Il be continued to be inplenented. The Il -- the
Inuit I npact Benefits Agreenent inplenentation
commttee will resune pushing for nore enploynent at
Hope Bay. So there are opportunities comng, and it
takes a lot of work on KIA's part to keep pronoting
this to all the comunities and all the opportunities.

So not only is the proponent's jobs advertised at
the CLOs office, but there are a wde variety of jobs
fromdifferent conpanies, even jobs that are avail able
W th conpani es established by the Kitikneot
Corporation. So there are jobs. There's lots of jobs,
and | want to enphasize that to people.

kay. And | thank you once again. For all the

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




399

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

partici pants, thank you.

THE CHAI R Gover nnent of Nunavut.
G osi ng Remarks by Governnent of Nunavut

J. BULLER: Thank you, M. Chair.
Justin Buller for the Governnent of Nunavut.

We'd |ike to thank the proponent for bringing
forward a project which hel ps Nunavut nove away from a
reliance on fossil fuels. W hear and understand the
conplexity of supporting renewabl e energy production
whil e al so protecting caribou and the irreplaceabl e
val ue of these animals and other wildlife have for the
day-to-day life and cultural continuity for the Inuit
and Dene that have co-existed with them for
gener ati ons.

The CGovernnment of Nunavut commends the work the
proponent has done to address the concerns raised by
the Board and the intervenors and their willingness to
engage with us and other groups to work toward
col | aborative solutions. Wile there is uncertainty as
to the inpact that the wi nd turbines could have on
wildlife in the region, we are satisfied with the
comm tnents nade by the proponent to resolve the issues
the Governnent of Nunavut has related to the potentia
i npacts of the project on wildlife.

We are encouraged by B2CGol d's support for the

cari bou technical advisory group and the ability of

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




400

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

this group to assist the proponent in devel oping
appropriate and effective nonitoring prograns and
adapti ve managenent strategies to address potenti al

i npacts. W are confident that this group can work out
the remaining i ssues and details, and we | ook forward
to working with the proponent and our advisory group
partners to -- to refine these plans.

We hear the proponent's recognition of the val ue
of Inuit enploynent, and we see the potential for Inuit
enpl oyment | osses resulting fromthe shift to a
cl eaner, renewabl e, and nore efficient source of power
for the project. W as a governnent would |like to see
a clear path for repositioning and advancenent of
Nunavunmm ut enpl oyees that may |l ose their roles. W'd
also like to see the opportunities for skills
advancenent and contracting related to the construction
and operation of the energy centre beconing a reality.

We support the steps the proponent and the
Kitikmeot Inuit Association have nade to pronote Inuit
enpl oynent and opportunities and encourage both parties
to continue their work to inprove soci oeconomc
benefits for Inuit in the region.

We'd |like to thank I|kal uktutm ut and the Haml et of
Canbridge Bay for welcomng us to their community, to
the inpact review board and its Chair, Al berta Ehal oak,

and the Board staff for a well-run and productive

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




401

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

heari ng.

W'd like to thank the interpreters for their
skill and their patience and to the community
representatives, both residents of Canbridge Bay and
those invited here, for sharing your experience, your
perspectives, and your wi sdom Your words have val ue
and are appreci at ed.

Quana. Thank you.

THE CHAl R Gover nment of the Northwest
Territories, Nancy.

Cl osi ng Remarks by Governnment of Northwest Territories
N. NJERERE: Thank you, M. Chair.

The CGovernnment of Northwest Territories would Iike
to thank the Nunavut | npact Review Board for organi zi ng
and facilitating for the public hearing. W would al so
like to thank B2Gold for the proposal and their
presentation. The Governnment of Northwest Territories
woul d like to thank the Elders, the communities, the
I ntervenors, and all participants for going through
this process. W are satisfied wwth the commtnents
t hat have been nade to neet the concerns and comments
that we raised during this process.

The Governnent of Northwest Territories wll
continue to be involved in the process and w ||
continue to work with the proponent and all parties

involved to fulfill our obligations. W are |ooking

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




402

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

forward to the outcone.

Thank you.

THE CHAI R Thank you.

Crown- I ndi genous Rel ations and Northern Affairs
Canada.

Cl osi ng Remar ks by Crown-1ndi genous Rel ati ons and
Northern Affairs Canada

S. DEVWAR Quana, |hivautaq. Spencer
Dewar, Crown-Indi genous Rel ations and Northern Affairs
Canada.

Today I'I|l be sponding [phonetic] -- be responding
on behal f of the Governnent of Canada, those of us that
are here in person and those that are attending
virtually.

We'd like to start by thanking the Hanml et of
Canbridge Bay for their warmwel cone. |It's always
great to be in this community. The Governnent of
Canada would also Iike to thank the Nunavut | npact
Revi ew Board, both Board and team for leading this
process in this week's public hearing.

We'd Iike to thank B2Gold for their proposal and
working with all parties to answer questions and
resol ve concerns. W'd also |like to thank all of our
fellow intervenors, particularly the conmmunity
representatives and the hunters and trappers, for

provi ding val uabl e i nput and sharing their Inuit

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




403

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

Qauj i maj at ugangi t.
Lastly, we'd like to thank the interpreters and
the technical teamfor allowng us to conmunicate with

each other. And thank you to the Elders for |eading us
in daily prayer.

During our tine at this hearing, we've heard
clearly that the protection of the land is the nost
inportant as it provides for wldlife, which is

essential for Inuit and the Inuit way of life.
We'd also like to recogni ze the inportance of

bri ngi ng opportunities such as enploynent, contracts,

and training to the Kitikneot region.

The Governnent of Canada supports the efforts to

bring renewabl e energy to the north with the goal to

reduce reliance on diesel

and transition to cl ean

energy in a responsible manner.

Each of the

departnents have revi ewed B2CGol d' s proposal and have

provi ded technical coments that have been resol ved

fully or through commtnents from B2Col d.

W are glad to hear all parties are commtted to

ongoi ng col l aboration. As we've heard many tinmes this

week, that open and continued communication is the key

to success. The Government of Canada will continue to

work with all parties, particularly the designated

I nuit organi zations and the At habasca Denesuline Ne Ne
in the mnisterial

Land Cor porati on, deci si on phase

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




404

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

once the Board's reconsideration report and
reconmendati on has been rel eased.

Quana.

THE CHAI R Thank you.
Cl osing remarks fromthe proponent, B2Gol d.
Cl osi ng Remarks by B2Gol d Corporation
M KEEFE: Thank you, M. Chair. Merle
Keef e, B2Col d.

Thank you once again to the Nunavut | npact Revi ew
Board and staff for organizing this hearing and for the
care and attention you have given our application since
It was submtted in August of 2022.

Thank you to the community of Canbridge Bay for
bei ng generous hosts once again, and a special thanks
to the interpreters for hel ping us understand each
other. W know your job is not easy, and | hope you
get to take a few days to rest.

We appreciate the thoughtful and constructive
comments that have been shared in these public
hearings. | want to enphasize to the board nenbers
that the Elders, community nmenbers, and intervenors
have all spent countless hours with us in advance of
t hese hearings sharing their know edge and their
concerns and working together to cone up with sol utions
to address those concerns, and -- and the | evel of

consensus you have heard throughout this week is

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




405

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

resol ved of that significant anount of work, and | want
to acknow edge that, and | appreciate that.

This application has hel ped us form stronger
relati onships and a solid foundation to continue
wor ki ng together. W see the Back River project energy
centre as an inportant opportunity for us and
Nunavumm ut. Installing green power at site allows us
to becone less reliant on winter ice roads and all ows
us to nove forward in our mne planning wth confidence
that we have a stable energy source. Noisy diese
generators wll be replaced with quieter w nd turbines.
It's a neani ngful step for our project to hel p address
climate change, which is being experienced by Inuit at
a higher rate than anywhere else in the world.

As you have al so heard, we have worked on very
stringent caribou and wildlife protection neasures
whi ch can be adjusted further in future in
col l aboration with the Kitikmeot Inuit Association,
Nunavut Tunngavi k I ncorporated, hunters and trappers
or gani zations, and conmmunity nenbers as well as
gover nnent .

The energy centre will reduce traffic on the road.
We see fewer caribou in the area where we have proposed
the wwind farmand the winter road. However, we are
ready with protective neasures if caribou appear in the

wind farmarea in greater nunbers. And | want to

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




406

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

enphasi ze that our protection neasures are established
for all wildlife, not just caribou.

This is an opportunity to experience a w nd
project in Nunavut with training opportunities to
Nunavumm ut to bring to their own communities. | want
to enphasize that no Inuit workers will |ose the
opportunity to work at the Back River project as a
result of this energy centre, and we are committed to
wor ki ng on that.

We are commtted to full comunication with the
communi ti es about the wind farmand our m ne,
especially directly with the hunters and trappers
organi zations. W will have a formal plan in place to
ensure that, that conmmunication to the hunters and
trappers organi zations's chairs and managers, and we
will report that to the Board in those neetings. W
respect Inuit expertise on the |and and your generosity
in neeting with us. W have heard that renewabl e
energy nust nove forward with great caution, with care
and respect, and with Inuit know edge at the centre.

Wth that, we hunbly ask that the Board recomend
that the M nister approve the energy centre project
pr oposal .

Thank you again very nuch to everyone, and safe
travels hone to those who are travelling. Quana.

Thank you very nuch.

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




407

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

C osing Remarks by the Chair
THE CHAI R Thank you.

On behalf of the Nunavut | npact Revi ew Board, |
woul d Ii ke to thank the proponent and all the
regi stered intervenors for their participation in
| eading up to this public hearing and their
presentati ons, comments, and questions provided to us
during this week and, |ast, here in Canbridge Bay.

The Board is grateful for your participation,
sharing your know edge, offering your advice, and
answeri ng questions. The Board recognizes that we may
have different nmandates and perspectives, but we wll
have the -- a collective responsibility to listen to
each other, share our views, and work together.

W thank everyone for your participation and in
particular the Elders for entrusting us with their
knowl edge and showi ng us howto live well together, to
I nuugatigiitsiaqg and pilirigatigiitsiaq.

The Board would also |ike to recogni ze the
significant sacrifice of the community representatives
who gave up their tinme to travel here to Canbri dge Bay
to help make the community roundtabl e a success.

Thank you to the nenbers of the public who have
spoken during the hearing and shared your heartfelt
views and inportant information to us. Everyone here

has made significant contributions to the Board's

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




408

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

consi deration of the energy centre proposal.

The Board would also like to thank the comunity
of Canbridge Bay for hosting us this week. | would
like to turn the m crophone over to Robbin Sinclaire,
the board's executive director, for sone specific
t hank-yous on the Board's behal f.

Robbi n.

R SI NCLAI RE: Thank you very nuch,
M. Chair. Robbin Sinclaire, Nunavut | npact Review
Boar d.

As we concl ude these three days of hearings after
nont hs of working together to discuss the proposal, |
woul d |'i ke to acknow edge the comm t nent from many
peopl e required to plan and conpl ete these hearings and
to make them go as snoothly as they have.

On behal f of the staff of the Nunavut | npact
Revi ew Board, we would |like to offer our thanks to the
foll owi ng individuals and groups from Canbri dge Bay:
First, to the community in general and the ham et staff
for being so welcom ng, keeping the hall in good order,
and maki ng sure we had water every day; we'd like to
t hank the hotels here in town and their staff as well
as the residents of Canbridge Bay who opened their
homes to billet out-of-town visitors, your hospitality
I's sincerely appreciated; to the caterers for ensuring

we have coffee, tea, and good food during the sessions.

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




409

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

We'd like to thank our audi o-visual support,
Ryan Denpster, from PlI DO productions for supporting the
online portion of the neeting; our court reporters,
Andres and Derek; and, of course, our interpreters,
Josi e and Christopher, who hel ped ensure that everyone
who spoke could be heard, could be understood, and
their words said into the public record for all to see.

Thanks to all the governnent departnents, |nuit
organi zati ons, and ot her groups who have parti ci pated
t hroughout this assessnent and in this hearing. W've
seen a trenendous anount of effort undertaken by al
participants in this assessnent. Your subm ssions,
comments, and advi ce have been greatly appreci ated by
t he Board t hroughout.

The inpact -- the Nunavut |npact Revi ew Board
appreci ates that many of the experts and know edge
hol ders have travell ed great distances from hone in
order to join these hearings and those who are not able
to secure accommodati ons and supported online.

( UNREPORTABLE SOUND)
R SI NCLAI RE: Excuse that.

Thr oughout these neetings, we have heard the deep
personal investnent in the comments, know edge, and
experiences shared here to informthe Board as they
make their decision.

Thank you to B2Gol d for their respectful and

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




410

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

prof essional attitude throughout this assessnent and
their efforts to answer questions and provide
information. The B2CGol d representatives have done wel |
to respect the Board's process, need for transparency,
meani ngf ul public engagenent, and provide responses to
guestions of the Nunavut | npact Review Board, the

i ntervenors, and the public.

As executive director for the Nunavut | npact
Review Board, I'd like to offer special thanks to the
Board's | egal counsel and staff both at the hall and in
the office for their dedicated work during the | ong
hours and days spent both preparing for the hearing and
ensuring that it went snoothly throughout and being
I ncl usive of those online.

For events like this, it is often easy to overl ook
the little things, how the coffee and catering arrive,
how the roomis kept clean between sessions, the
efforts to keep us confortabl e throughout the neetings
and able to focus on the task at hand.

| would like to thank the Board nenbers for their
pati ence and direction. As staff, we truly appreciate
the exanple you set, your patience and dedication as
wel | as your continued professionalismon this and all
the NI RB assessnents.

| would also like to extend a personal thank you

for everyone present and those online and particularly

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




411

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

the community nenbers of Canbridge Bay for wel com ng ne
in ny first nonth as executive director of the Nunavut

| npact Review Board. | look forward to working with
all of you on this inportant work for Nunavunm ut.

Quana. Thank you.

THE CHAI R Thank you.

As this is the closing of the public hearing, I
wi Il conclude ny remarks by letting everyone know what
happens next. Firstly, the public hearing record for
t he Nunavut | npact Revi ew Board's assessnent of
B2CGol d' s Nunavut's energy centre proposal, N RB
File Nunber 12MNO36, i s now cl osed.

What this nmeans is that no additional information
or evidence about the proposal will be considered by
the Board, and the file will now be remtted to the
Board for deci sion-naking.

Wthin 45 days fromtoday, the Board will prepare
and provide its reconsideration report and
recommendations to the Federal Mnister of Northern
Affairs for his review and consideration. |If the Board
needs to vary fromthis 45-day tinme frane,
notifications will be provided to all parties with the
updat ed report and subm ssion date to the Board.

The Board will also provide a copy of the Board's
report and reconmendations to the other responsible

mnisters as well as the agencies that could have a

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




412

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

role in subsequently authorizing various project
conponents.

When the Board rel eases the report and
recomendations to the Mnister and interested parties,
it will also be posted publicly on the Board's online
registry. |If the Board decides that the energy centre
proposal should be allowed to proceed, the Board's
report wll also include the recommendati ons regarding
changes or additions to the terns and conditions of the
exi sting Nunavut | npact Review Board's project
certificate for the Back R ver gold m ne project that
t he Board has deci ded are necessary to nmnage,
mtigate, or nonitor the potential for the
project-related effects. The Board's report will also
provi de an update about the transfer of ownership and
responsibilities for the Back River project under the
project certificate from Sabina Gold & Silver to B2Gol d
Nunavut .

This public hearing is now adjourned. | would
like to end our tine here with you the sane as it
began, with a prayer. | ask Joe Ashevak to provide us
with a closing prayer.

Joe.

Cl osing Prayer
THE CHAI R Thank you, Joe.

As you | eave the hall, please renmenber to turn off

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




413

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

your headsets,

as you | eave,

put themon the table by the hall door

and cl ean up your seating area.

Now tinme for sonme final door prizes.

t hr ee nunbers:

756, 737, 752. Thank you,

Have a safe trip hone.

The | ast

everyone.

PROCEEDI NGS CONCLUDED

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




414

© 00 N oo o B~ W DN P

N DN D N DD DNN P P PP PR, PRk
o o A W DN P O © 00 N o 0o AW DN O

CERTI FI CATE OF TRANSCRI PT:

We, Andres Vidal and Derek Lopez, certify that the
f oregoi ng pages are a conplete and accurate transcri pt
of the proceedi ngs taken down by us in shorthand and
transcribed fromour shorthand notes to the best of our
skill and ability.

Dated at the City of Calgary, Province of Al berta,
this 10th day of March 2024.

V
Andres Vidal, CSR(A), RPR, RWR
Oficial Court Reporter

m h”"r/-/\/_\

3
Derek Lopez, CSR(A), RPR

O ficial Court Reporter

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.
403-531-0590




0

0 365:23

1

1 365:23 3687
10th 414:9
12MNO36 411:12
15 390:9
15-minute 390:7
15-year 398:6
16 369:21

1920s 395:14,22
1960s 395:14,22

2

2 365:24 378:26
2022 404:12
2023 369:20

2024 354:5 356:4
414:9

2027 397:22
398:13

29 354:5356:4

3 364:9

30 377:15
356 354:5
364 354:6
368 354:7
370 354:9
371 354:11
373 354:13
375 354:15
376 354:17
379 354:19

381 354:21
382 354:23
383 354:25 355:1
384 355:3
386 355:5
387 355:7
388 355:9
390 355:10
392 355:12
394 355:14
399 355:15

4

4 391:25

401 355:16
402 355:18
404 355:20
407 355:21
414 355:22
45 411:17
45-day 411:21

7

737 413:4
752 4134
756 413:4

9

9:00 364:1

A

abbreviations
368:1

Abernathy
359:24

ability 399:26
414:7
Abouchar

358:16

accept 374:13
382:17

access 366:10
372:24

accessible 370:8

accommodations
409:19

accurate 365:6
414:4

accustomed
382:6

achieve 385:11

acknowledge
392:26 405:2
408:13

acronyms 368:1
Acting 359:9,11,
20 360:3

AdamczewskKi
361:22

adapt 374:13
adaptive 400:3
add 396:26

addition 391:11
392:23

additional
411:13

additions 393:24
412:9

address 399:16
400:3 404:25
405:12

adjour ned
412:19

ADJOURNME
NT 390:10
Adjun 362:12
adjusted 405:17
advance 391:18
404:22
advancement
400:13,16

advertised
398:20

advice 407:10
409:13

advices 378:8
advise 368:11

Advisor 356:21,
22 358:6 361:7
advisories 396:9
advisory 399:26

400:6
Affairs 355:19
357:10 359:7
380:20 381.:3,20
402:4,7,9411:20
affected 385:22
afraid 389:5
age 372:2
agencies 395:2,9,
24 411:26

Agenda 368:7
378:26 391:25

Agnico 397:21

Agreement
397:9,10 398:8,
15

ahead 380:8

Ahiak 377:18
393:18

Akkikungnak
362:16 371:14
373:10381:14
385:26

Albert 364:5

Alberta 400:25
414:8

Aleckee 362:19

Alikut 356:12
366:17

allocation 377:23

allowed 366:5
412:7

allowing 373:25
392:11 403:3

alternative
387:25

Amanda 373:14
384:23

Amautinuar
363:3

amazing 385:13
amendments
393:24

amount 384:16
405:1 409:11

analysis 392:23
394:24

Analyst 359:14,
17,19,25 361:24

Andres 409:4
414:3,14

Angela 375:8
384:11

animal 386:11

animals 377:9,11
379:10,12,23
380:10 386:8
387:16 389:4
396:2 399:11

answering
407:11

answers 388:7
Anthony 378:22

anticipate
397:20,24

anymore 374:18
appears 368:5

application
404:11 405:3

apply 369:8,10
applying 397:14
appreciated

401:7 408:25
409:13

appreciates

403-531-0590

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.




2

397:1 409:16

appreciation
371:3 388:18
389:8,15 395:1,3
396:18

approach 389:6

approve 382:14
383:23 396:22
406:22

approved
375:19,21 378:3

approving
396:23

arctic 391:11,20

area 3675
378:13,14,19
384:25 405:23,26
413:2

Arko 356:15
arrive 410:16

Ashevak 362:20
364:20 368:18,24
370:18 382:23
386:7 412:21

aspects 393:3

assessment
356:18,19 358:26
359:5,12,21,23
360:4,6,15,17,21,
22 361:3,23
364:11 409:10,12
410:1 411:10

Assessment/

wildlife 361:20

assessments
410:24

assist 366:26
397:13 400:1

Assistant 357:25

Association
355:14 358:10
370:6 381:2
383:2,9 389:2
393:8,20 394:4,

10,11,13,15
396:6 397:1,3
400:19 405:18

associations
373:6

assure 391:14

Ataullahjan
358:24

Athabasca
403:25

attendance
365:6 367:13
371:9

attending 364:14
402:13

attention 404:11

Attima 355:9
388:12,13 390:4

attitude 410:1

attraction
376:10

ATVS 371:25
audio 366:6
audio-video
364:16
audio-visual
409:1
August 404:12

authorizing
412:1

Avatiliriniq
358:21

avoid 365:20
376:10

aware 368:4
377:1,4 395:13
396:19

Azonaha 358:25

B

B2 380:12
B2gold 355:11,20

357:3364:11
365:2 368:26
369:2,14,16
371:16 373:26
374:19,24 375:18
376:1,3378:4
380:8,12 381:15
383:3,9,21
387:12,21,23
390:14,18 3915,
7 395:3 398:4
401:16 402:21
403:19 404:5,6,8
409:26 410:3
412:17

B2gold's 397:2
399:25 403:17
411:11

back 364:4,13
367:7 368:12,15
369:26 370:15
372:25 373.7
377:14 378:2
382:26 383:5
385:1 386:22,24
390:11 392:8
395:17 396:19
397:16 398:4
405:5 406:7
412:11,16

Bakker 361:11
balance 385:9

Bank 371:19,22
372:11,14 373:1,
2

banking 373:5

Barnaby 379:8
382:15387:7,24
388:8

barren-ground
37722

Bathurst 377:2,
19 393:18

bay 354:14 355:2
356:1 358:11
362:7 364:14

365:21 366:19
371:18 373:16,18
375:9379:17
380:26 381:7,10
382:18 383:25
384:1,4,12
388:16 392:11
396:8 397:6,19,
23398:12,17
400:24 401:4
402:16 404:13
407:8,21 408:3,
18,23411:1
began 412:21
begin 364:18
367:19
beginning 377:3
378:17
behalf 364:8
366:16 376:21
402:12 4073
408:6,16
beneficial 371:23
372.2

benefits 397:9,10
398:8,15 400:22

Beverly 377:18
393:18

big 374:6 397:24
bigger 398:5
billet 408:24
Bingly 359:22
Biologist 357:12
358:1359:1

360:11,12
361:21,22
birds 375:23
376:7,10 392:22
bit 380:13,14,17
blades 391:16
board 355:10
356:6,14 364:6,8
365:6 366:4,8,9,
12,16,21,22,25
367:9,10 368:11

373:25 374:5,12,
21 376:21,26
378:3 380:21
381:1,4,16
382:14 383:22
384:6 390:12,14,
17 392:6 393:5,
10 394.6 395:2
396:21 398:1
399:17 400:25,26
401:14 402:19
404:10,20
406:16,21 407:3,
9,11,19 408:2,10,
17 409:14,15,24
410:6,9,20 411:3,
15,16,17,20,23,24
412:3,6,12

board's 364:9,
11,26 366:15,26
404:1 407:26
408:5,6 410:4,10
411:10,24 4125,
7,10,14

boat 371:25

Bombardier
3775

border 379:12

born 379:20
386:11

bottom 365:13
branches 373:3

break 368:13
390:7

briefly 367:3

bring 370:3,15
372:23 373:7
403:14 406:5

bringing 399:6
403:11

build 377:7,8
398:6

build-up 391:16
built 397:18

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.

403-531-0590




3

bulldozer 377:4

Buller 358:21
372:18,19 399:4,
5

Burnside 376:20,
26 378:6,7

button 365:12

C

Calgary 414:8
call 365:10
called 365:12

Cambridge
35414 355:2
356:1 362:7
36414 365:21
366:19 371:18
373:16,18 375:9
380:26 381:7,10
382:18 383:25
384:1,4,12
388:15 392:11
400:24 401:4
402:16 404:13
407:8,21 408:3,
18,23 411:1

camera 365:15

camouflaged
375:.24

camp 381:25

Canada 355:19
359:7 360:1,8,14
361:1,5 380:20,
21 381:4,21
402:5,7,10,12,18
403:13,23

care 397:20,21
398:12 404:11
406:19

caribou 377:14,
18,23 378:2
379:13 382:5
386:13,20,23
392:22 393:3,16

395:15,17,20
399:10,26
405:16,23,25
406:2

caribou's 395:26

caribous 379:11,
16,18

caterers 408:25
catering 410:16

Catherine
366:17

caution 406:19
Cdine 371:1
cell 364:17

centre 364:12
385:16 392:8
400:17 405:6,22
406:8,20,22
408:1 411:11
412:6

certificate
355:22 393:25
412:11,17 414:1

certify 414:3
Chaikine 359:20

chair 355:21
356:7 364:3,5,23
368:15,20,25
369:13,14,15
370:17,19,20,22
371:11 372:17,18
373:9,10,13,16,
19,23 375:13,16
376:1,2,17,18
378:6,24,25
379:4 381:8
382:20,23
383:13,14,19,20,
24 384:2,19,22
385:25 386:3,7
387:1,2,6,7,20,
21,22 388:10,14,
17 390:3,4,11
391:5,6,22,25
394:10,12 399:2,

4 400:25 401:9,
12 402:3 404:4,7
407:1,2 408:9
411:6 412:25

chairing 364.:6
Chairman 379:7
chairs 406:15

change 360:1
374:7 379:22
390:20 405:13

Channel 365:23,
24

checked 387:8
Chief 357:20
child 382:9
Chimo 396:8
choose 365:17

Christopher
409:5

Chui 358:13
City 414:8
clarification
3715
clarity 374:1

clean 387:8
403:15 410:17
413:2

cleaner 395:8
400:11
clear 400:13
click 365:12
climate 360:1
390:20 405:13
CLO 394:17,18
CLO's 398:21
closed 411:12
closing 354:13,
19,21,25 355:1,3,
5,12,14,15,16,18,
20,21 365:1
367:1 368:9,14
373:17,22 379:5
381:12 383:15,

17,26 384:20
386:1,5 390:6
391:26 392:3
394:11 399:3
401:11 402:6
404:5,6 407:1
411:7 412:22,24
co-existed
399:13
coffee 408:26
410:16
cold 391:12,15,20
collaboration
403:21 405:18
collaborative
399:19
colleague 396:16
colleagues
371:17
collective 407:13
colour 376:11
colours 375:21,
25
comfortable
410:18
COMMENCED
364:1
commend 374:20
commends
399:15
comment 386:25
comments
367:14 368:10
370:12,13 373:11
384:5,13,24
385:25 386:2,4
387:3 389:7
397:1,4 401:21
403:18 404:19
407:7 409:13,23
commitment
408:13
commitments
399:22 401:20

403:19

committed 376:7
403:20 406:8,10

committee
398:9,16

communicate
403:3

communication
378:4 380:8
383:2,3,10
384:16 394:23
403:22 406:10,14

communities
368:8,9 369:11,
25370:14 372:21
377:24 380:6
382:1 383:16
384:17 386:11
387:19 388:7,26
394:1,17 398:10,
19 401:18 406:5,
11

community
354.7,9,11,13,15,
17,19,21,23,25
355:1,3,5,7 356:1
357:5362:2,5,8,
9,12,13,16,19,20,
23,24 364:25
365:1 367:2,25
368:11,22 369:5,
18,23 370:10,25
371:7,12,17,22
372:9,15 373:17
375:14 376:24
379:5,9,11 381:9,
12 382:18,21
383:5,17,26
384:6,20 385:7
386:5387:4
388:11 389:13
390:5392:10
393.6 397:5,7,12,
13400:24 401:3
402:17,24
404:13,21 405:20

403-531-0590

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.




4

407:20,22 408:2,
19411:1

companies
398:22,23

company 369:4
377.6 381:26
398:5

complete 408:14
414:4

completed
391:18

completing
364:25

complexity
399:9

components
412:2

comprehensive
376.6

concern 372:13,
20,21,23 3737
377:15,24 379:24

concer ned
379:10 385:8

concerns 368:10
377:2,9 378:8,14
382:10 392:19
399:16 401:21
402:23 404:24,25

conclude 408:11
411:8

CONCLUDED
413:7

conditions
391:12,15,20
393:25 396:9
412:9

confidence 405:9

confident 400:4

consensus
404:26

consent 366:7

consideration
408:1411:20

considered
396:21411:14
consistent
393:11
constructed
376:13
construction
397:17 400:16
constructive
392:17 404:18
Consultant
357:11 358:3,13
359:3
consulted 378:16
CONTENTS
354:1
continue 394:3
400:21 401:24,25
403:23 405:4
continued 394:2
398:14 403:22
410:23
continuing 367:1
3768

continuity
399:12

Contoywto
378:13

contracting
400:16

contracts 403:11

contributions
407:26

control 373:2
396:1

cooper ation
397:3

coordinating
393:10

Coordination
360:18

Coordinator
358:21 359:12

copy 376:22,23
411:24
corners 367:7
Corporation
355:11,20 357:3
390:15 398:24
403:26 404:6
correction
379:14
counsel 356:23
357:15 358:4,5,
16,17,24 361:15
366:23 410:10
countless 404:22
country 378:11
395:22
couple 378:6
384:24 392:20
court 363:5,6,7
365:9 409:3
414:15,22
COVID 397:15,
20
create 370:3
creates 372.7
critical 392:24
Crown 380:21
381:20
Crown-
indigenous
355:18 359:7
381:3402:4,6,9
CSR(A) 363:6,7
414:14,21
cultural 393:15
399:12
current 387:26

cycle 395:16,17

D

daily 403:5
date 411:23

Dated 414:8
day 364:9,24
408:21 414:9
day-to-day
399:12

days 392:21
404:17 408:11
410:12 411:17

Dean 357:25
decided 412:12
decides 412:6

decision 403:26
409:25

decision-making
411:16

decline 377:15,25
386:13

declining 395:20
dedicated 410:11
dedication
410:22
deep 409:22
delayed 397:17
Dempster 363:9
365:26 409:2
Dene 399:13
Denesuline
403:25
department
360:8 361:14
370:6 372:22,25
373.8 380:22
381:4
departments
403:17 409:8
depending
397:26
Derek 409:4
414:3,21
description
354:3 389:20
designated 367:2
393:20 403:24

designation
393:21

designed 391.9,
11,19

detail 368:3
384:16

details 400:5

developing 376:5
400:1

development

357:13 381:21
382:16

developments
371:5,6 388:20

Dewar 359:9
402:8,9

diesal 403:15
405:10

diet 382:7
direct 389:1
direction 410:21

directions 366:8
367:11

directly 378:6
406:12

director 356:15,
17 357:13,21,23,
25 359:9,15
408:5410:8
411:2

discuss 368:13
388:6 408:12

discussion 373:3
392:17

discussions
376:8

distance 379:13
distances 409:17
disturb 387:16
door 413:1,3
doors 367:6
due 377:23

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.

403-531-0590




5

Dumond 362:13
373:14 384:22,23

Dutchak 360:15

E

Eagle 397:21
earlier 379:19
384:5

east 379:14,17
383:7,9,11
395:19

easy 404:16
410:15

eat 382:5
echo 384:12

economic 382:4
393:15

ecosystems
385:9

Edwards 357:13

Eetool ook
358:14 394:12,13

effect 377:10
effective 400:2
effects 412:14
efficient 400:11
effort 395:11
409:11
efforts 377:6
392:6 403:13
410:2,18
Ehaloak 356:7
362:8 364:5
400:25
Ekaluktutiak
373:20 374:5
375:4 384:3
elaborate 388:21
396:17

Elderly 372:1,3

Elders 367:12,15
382:3,10,17

392:9401:18
403:4 404.21
407:16
email 366:2
emer gencies
381:23
emphasize
398:25 404:20
406:1,6
emphasized
398:10
employees
369:21 400:14
employment
389:12 398:7,9,
16 400:9,10,20
403:11

Emrick 356:10
366:17

encourage
400:20

encour aged
399:25

end 369:20
412:20

endeavour
385:16

energy 357:14
364:11 368:12
385:16,17 386:9,
14,16,24,25
387:8,11,13,25
388:5 392:8
395:8 399:9
400:17 403:14,16
405:5,10,22
406:8,19,22
408:1 411:11
412:6

engage 399:18

engagement
410:5

engineered
391:10

engineering
357:7391:17

English 365:24
382:24

enjoyed 381:6
ensure 367:8

374:22 385:20
406:14 409:5

ensuring 367:20
408:25 410:13

enter 365:4

entrusting
407:16

environment
357:4,22,26
358:2,15 360:1
374:10

Environmental
359:11,13,16,18,
22 360:3,5,17
361:2,6,19,23

equipment
371:24

essential 403:9

established
398:23 406:1

Evalik 373:19
384:2,3

Evaluations
3578

event 397:2
events 410:15
everybody's
3724
everything's
375:24
evidence 411:14
evolve 374:15
Excuse 409:21

executive 356:17
408:5 410:8
411:2

exist 383:9

existing 364:12
412:10
Exits 367:5

experience 393:1
401:5 406:3

experienced
391:13 405:13

experiences
409:24

experiencing
390:20 391:1

expertise 393:1
406:17

experts 409:16
explain 368:3,5
express 366:7
extend 410:25
extra 368:5
extreme 390:21

extremely
390:21

F

Facebook 370:9

facilitating
401:15

Failing 366:8

fair 369:23
370:10

families 378:11,
12

family 389:19

farm 377:1,8,10,
16,24 378:3
390:19 392:21
405:24,26 406:11
February 354:5
356:4

federal 395:10
411:19

feed 365:17,18,20
366:2,10 379:25

382:24

feedback 365:20
394:25

feel 374:6

fellow 366:16
402:24

Ferizovic 357:9
fewer 405:23
file 411:12,15

final 368:8,20
380:11 383:15
385:25 386:4
387:3390:8,12
413:3

finally 377:14
378:2

finance 372:22,
253738

financing 372:25
3734

find 387:16 388:5
395:7,8

finish 367:21
Firstly 411:9
fish 360:10
379:11

FISHERIES
360:8

floor 365:23
focus 410:19

follow 366:8
377:13 380:18

food 379:20
382:7 395:22
408:26

forbidden 382:9
foregoing 414:4
foreseen 392:18
form 366:7 405:3

formal 372:26
406:13

fortunate 398:3

403-531-0590

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.




6

forums 385:12

forward 394:2
399:7 400:5
402:1 405:9
406:19 411:3

fossil 399:8

foundation
391:17 405:4

frame 411:21

Fredlund 357:20
392:4

Friesen 361:12
front 367:6,16
frost 391:16
fuels 399:8
Fuentes 359:4
fulfill 401:26
full 371:4378:4
406:10
full-time 389:23
fully 403:19
function 391:15
funding 372:24
373:4 389:15
future 375:2
380:2,5,25
385:18,19
387:11,17,19
405:17

G

gateway 385:17

gave 380:24
387:14 407:21

general 359:10
408:19

generating
366:12

generations
374:23 375:2
378:11,21 396:16
399:14

generator 386:10

generators
405:11

gener osity
406:17

generous 404:14

Gerbrandt 362:9
375:8 384:11

Gillard 356:19
366:2

give 367:11
368:13 379:3
384:9

Gjoa 354:12,22
362:15 371:11,
13,21 372:10
373:9381:11,13
385:25

glad 374:11
403:20

GN 371:20 373:4
GNWT's 395:11

go-ahead 380:4
387:10

goal 403:14

gold 364:13
412:11,17

Goncalves
360:17

Gonzalez 358:4

good 364:3 371:3,
8,14 372:18
380:8 389:11,20,
24 390:1 394:16
396:7 408:20,26

Goose 377:6
391:13

gover nment
355:15,16 358:20
361:17 371:19
372:12,13,17,19
373:1380:19
381:2395:2,10
399:2,3,5,15,23

400:12 401:9,11,
13,17,23 402:12,
17 403:13,23
405:21 409:8

gover nments
381:19 394:8

Gracia 359:13

grandparents
379:21

grateful 407:9

great 388:16
402:17 406:19
409:17

greater 405:26
greatly 409:13
green 385:17
387:25 388:4
405:7

grew 386:8

group 392:16
394:19 399:26
400:1,4,6

groups 393:9,11,
17 394:19 399:18
408:18 409:9

growth 382:4

guess 368:26
369:11 371:25

Guy 366:17
guys 387:8,9,10

H

habitat 360:10
385:8

Hadlari 355:9
388:12,13,14

hall 356:1 365:3,5
366:11 408:20
410:10 412:26
413:1

hamlet 369:18
370:6 375:4
380:26 400:23

402:15 408:19

hand 379:2
410:19

handle 391:19
happen 374:14
37725

happening
382:16 395:16

happy 366:26

hard 375:23
394:25

harvest 377:17
379:15,22 382:5

harvested 379:21

Haven 354:12,22
362:15 371:11,
13,22 372:10
373:9381:11,13
385:25

hazardous
375:22

headsets 413:1

health 360:14,20
380:21 381:4

hear 365:18
367:14 381:23,24
392:16 396:23
399:8 400:8
403:20

heard 369:24
370:11 392:19
393:3,26 403:6,
21 404:26 405:15
406:18 409:6,22

hearing 356:7
364:7,10 365:1,
25 366:5,14,20,
21 381:18 393:26
401:1,15 402:20
403:6 404:10
407:6,24 409:10
410:12 411:7,9
412:19

hearings 385:11
404:20,23

408:11,14 409:18
heartfelt 407:24
heat 390:21
Heating 391:14

helped 405:3
409:5

helping 404:15
helps 399:7
Henry 366:18

herd 377:18
382:5

herds 393:18

high 386:17
390:21,23,26

higher 405:14

hire 369:5,19
383:10

hit 397:15,20
Hodson 361:19
holders 409:17

home 378:20
396:19 406:25
409:17 413:5

homes 408:24

hometown
369:1,7 382:25

honoured 375:11
hope 358:11
387:17 397:6,19,
23398:12,17
404.16
hoping 396:23
hospitality 381:7
408:24
hosting 397:2
408:3
hosts 404:14
hotels 408:22
hour 390:26
hours 404:22
410:12
housekeeping
367:4

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.

403-531-0590




7

HTO 373:14
375:17 376:20,26
378:6,7 379:9
383:20 384:13,23
387.7

HTOS 394:20

humbly 406:21

humongous
390:23
hundred 390:26
hunt 377:22
hunter 385:4
hunters 368:24
373:20 374:5
375:4 384:3
385:10 392:9,20
393:5 394:6
402:25 405:19
406:12,14
hunting 377:21

ice 391:16 405:8
idea 387:14
ideas 380:24
identify 365:14

I hivautaq 390:16

391:3,4,23 392:4
394:9 402:8

Il 356:21 398:14
[IBA 398:8,13
11 356:22

| kaluktutmiut
400:23

illness 372:6,7
images 366:6
Immingark
362:24 370:22
379:7,8 387:6,7
impact 355:10
356:6,14,18,19
358:25 359:4,20
360:15,20,22

364:6,9,10,26
366:7,12,14,25
373:24 377:16
378:15 381:16
382:14 390:14,17
392:6 393:9
395:2 396:20
397:9,10 398:8,
15 399:20 400:25
401:14 402:18
404:9 407:3
408:9,16 409:15
410:6,8 411:3,10
412:10
impacts 374:9
392:21,25 399:24
400:4
implementation
398:9,15
implemented
398:14
importance
393:1,14,16
403:10
important
385:14 394:3
403:8 405:6
407:25411:4
impressed
384:15
impression
389:11
improve 400:21

improvements
388:1

improvised
394:23,26
incidents 378:8
include 412:8
included 396:14

including 366:9
375:12 384:14
3931

inclusive 410:14

incomers 371:24

I ncor por ated
355:13 357:19
392:2,3,5405:19

increase 369:22
3781

increasing
372:24

Indigenous
357:9 380:20
381:20 393:17

individuals
408:18

industries 396:2

info 389:3

inform 409:24

information
369:10374:1,3
378:5380:12
382:26 383:4,5,7
384:10 388:22
407:25 410:3
411:13

infrastructure
374.8 398:2
initial 393:13
inlet 377:2,5,15,
19 378:10 393:18
input 380:24
402:26
Installing 405:7
interest 366:23
interested 373:6
412:4
interesting
386:18
inter pretation
365:16,19
interpreters
365:9 367:20,23
368:3,4 376:23
401:2 403:2
404:15 409:4

INTERPRETE
RY
TRANSLATOR
S 3631

interrupt 367:18

intervenors
357:17 365:2
368:21 374:1,21
383:22 385:21
390:8 392:1,10,
14 399:17 401:19
402:24 404:21
407:5 410:7

Inuit 355:14
358:10 370:2,5
373:5 374:16,25,
26 381:2 383:2,8
386:8 388:24
389:1,2,23 393:2,
7,16,20,21 394:4,
10,11,13,15,16
395:9 396:6,15
397:1,3,8 398:8,
9,15 399:12
400:9,19,22
402:26 403:9,25
405:13,18 406:6,
17,20 409:8

| nuit's 396:13

Inuk 388:24
389:25

I nuktitut 365:24
inuugatigiitsiaq
407:18

investment
409:23

invitations
394:19

invite 367:12
invited 394:21
401:5
inviting 381:17
383:.22

involved 401:24,
26

involvement
394:2

Irregardless
381.22

irreplaceable
399:10

isolated 372:5

isolating 372:5

issues 366:1
392:18 399:22
400:5

[tem 368:7
378:26 391:25

items 367:4

J

James 394:12

James 396:26

job 369:8,23
370:4,10 389:18
397:10 404:16

jobs 369:19 370:5
397:14 398:20,
21,22,24

Joe 364:20,21,23
368:24 369:17
370:16 412:21,
23,25

John 396:16,25

join 371:6 379:22
409:18

Josie 409:5

June 369:23

JUSTICE
361:14

Justin 372:19
399:5

K

Kadlun 390:17
Kaiyogana 357:5

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.

403-531-0590




8

Kapolak 362:2
375:16,17
376:18,26
383:19,20

Keefe 357:4
369:15,16 376:2,
3387:22,23
391.6,7 404:7,8

keeping 408:20

Kelli 366:2

key 403:22

kgillard@nirb.

ca. 366:3

KIA 380:19
395:9 397:7,8,18

KIA's 398:18
Kidd 361:6

kilometres
390:26

Kiluhiktuk
378:13

kind 374:9
386:15 395:21

Kingaok 354:18
362:4 376:21,25
383:16

Kitchen 360:19

Kitikmeot
355:14 358:10
359:2 370:5
381:1 383:2,7,8,
11 389:1,2 393:4,
6,7,20,23 394:4,
6,10,11,13,14,16
395:18 396:6
397:1,3398:23
400:19 403:12
405:18

Klaasen 356:21

knowledge 382:3
388:20,21 396:13
404:23 406:20
407:10,17
409:16,23

Koide 356:22
Kowbel 357:15

Kugaar uk
354:10,20 355:8
362:22 368:15
370:21,26 371:1
379:4,6,8,10
387:3,5,7

Kugluktuk
355:4 362:11
373:13,14
384:19,21,23
385:22 396:8

Kusugak 356:11
366:17

L

L aflamme
360:12

lake 377:5378:13

land 358:6
374:17,18,22
375:1377:9,10
385:4,6,12,21
396:11,12 403:7,
26 406:17

landowner 397:4

lands 358:14
370:6

language 363:2,3
365:18

Lastly 367:8
403:2

L avallee 358:2

leading 402:19
403:4 407:6

learn 375:11
380:23

learned 380:13,
17

learning 371:4
3816 389:18,19

leave 366:10

412:26 413:2
Leclerc 359:1

L ecler c-beaulieu
360:10

Lee 358:1

legal 356:23
357:15 358:4,5,
16,17,24 361:15
366:23 410:10

letting 411:8
level 404:25
liaison 357:5
397:12
liaison's 397:12
life 374:25379:20
398:6 399:12
403:9

lighting 376:9
limited 377:17
lines 379:12
link 364:16

listen 375:11
381:17 407:13

listened 392:13

live 366:10
374:17 386:10
407:17

lived 378:10
living 393:17
loans 372:24
lobby 367:5,6
located 367:4,5
long 371:6,7
386:19,23410:11

Lopez 363:6
414:321

lose 400:14 406:6
losses 400:10

lot 380:12,23,24
387:13 395:11
398:18

lots 398:24

low 371:23

M

Macinnis 359:11

made 384:13
397:4 399:22
400:19 401:21
407.26

magnitude
397:26

main 367:6

maintain 374:16

maintained
3751

maintenance
397.20,21 398:13

major 392:18

make 371:26
373:11 386:26
389:7 391:17
397:23398:1
407:22 408:15
409:25

making 373:4,22
408:21

malfunctions
381:23

Mallon 360:3

manage 393:22
412:12

management
361:9400:3

manager 356:18
357:4,9 358:22,
25 359:4,20
360:19 361:11,12
378:7,23 397:9

managers 406:15
mandates 407:12
manner 403:16
March 414:9
Mchattie 361:15

Meadows 356:23

meaningful
405:12 410:5

means 411:13

measures 376:6,
7 405:16,25
406:1

media 370:9

meet 392:11
401:21

meeting 364:19
406:18 409:3

meetings 367:9
383:1 394:26
406:16 409:22
410:18

member 356:8,9,
10,11,12 379:9
388:11 390:17

members 366:16,
22 371:7,17,22
372:9 376:26
380:18 381:9
389:19 390:5
397:5 404:20,21
405:20 407:23
410:20411:1

mental 372:6,7

mentioned
394:24

Merle 369:16
376:3 387:23
391:6 404:7

message 383:11

microphone
367:16,25 379:3
408:4

migrate 377:19

migrating
379:18,23

migration
377:12 395:26

migratory
392:22

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.

403-531-0590




9

mill 398:2
mindful 368:2

mine 364:13
369:2,8 377:3
378:15 380:9,12
387:12 405:9
406:11 412:11

minimizing
392:25

mining 369:4
388:20 398:5

Minister 406:22
411:19412:4

ministerial
403:26

ministers 411:26

minutes 390:9

mitigate 391:16
412:13

mitigating
392:25

mitigation
393:15

modification
364:12

modified 396:7
monitor 412:13

monitoring
358:23 392:23
393:14 400:2

month 411:2
months 408:12

moose 377:21,25
378:1

morning 354:5
356:4 364:3
371:14 372:19

Morrison 356:18
Morton 358:17
motorized 386:9

move 368:9
377:12 399:7
405:9 406:19

moved 386:11

moving 378:26
386:16

Municipality
375:9 384:12

N

Nancy 401:10
Narine 361:2

Nation 371:22
372:11,14

Nations 371:18
373:1,2

NATURAL
361:1

Ne 403:25

Nextera 357:14

Ningark 362:23
3711

NIRB 374:20
376:22 380:18
381:1383:22
397:2,25 410:24
411:11

Nirlungayuk
357:21

Njerere 361:23
401:12

noise 386:9
Noisy 405:10

north 382:16
403:14

Northern 355:19
357:10 359:7
361:9 380:20
381:3,20 402:4,7,
9411:19

Northwest
355:16 361:17
381:19 401:9,11,
13,17,23

notes 414.6

notifications
411:22

NTI 392:13,26
393:23

Number 391:25
411:12

numbers 369:22
405:26 413:4

Nunavummiut
400:14 405:7
406:5411:4

Nunavut 355:10,
12,15 356:2,6,14
357:19 358:20
364.6,9,10,11,26
366:7,12,14,25
371:20 372:12,
17,19 373:1,24
374:21 380:3,19
381:1,2,16,19
382:13 385:17
386:13,15,21
390:14,17 392:1,
3,5,6,13 393:7,9,
13,19 395:1
396:20 398:1
399:2,3,5,7,15,23
401:14 402:18
404:9 405:19
406:4 407:3
408:9,16 409:15
410:6,8 411:2,10
412:10,18

Nunavut's
411:11

NWT 380:19
381:3

O

obligations
401.:26

observations
392:24

obstacles 396:3,4

occurrences
381:24

OCEANS 360:8

offer 408:17
410:9

offering 407:10

office 361:9
394:17 397:12
398:21 410:11

officer 356:20
357:5,20 358:12
360:4,6 361:3
394:18

officers 397:13

offices 394:16

Official 363:6,7
414:15,22

Ohokannoak
356:8 366:18

Omingmaktok
354.16,26 362:1
375:13,15,17
376:17 383:18,
20,23

Omingmakyok
356:9 366:18
390:16 391:23

ongoing 403:21
online 366:2
409:3,19 410:14,
26 412:5
open 373:3
403:22
opened 408:23
opening 354:6
364:2,19,22
Operating
357:20
operation 371:8
400:17
opportunities
374:18 397:10

398:17,19
400:15,20 403:11

406:4

opportunity
367:9 398:7
405:6 406:3,7

order 408:20
409:18

organization
368:25 373:20
374:6 3755
384:3 385:10
393:21 395:10

organizations
392:20 393:2,5
394:5,7 395:24
403:25 405:20
406:13 409:9
organizations's
406:15
organizing
401:14 404:10
originally 378:12
out-of-town
408:24
outcome 402:1
overlook 410:15

ownership
412:15

P

pace 367:26
pages 414:4
paint 376:13
Panel 355:10
356:8,9,10,11,12
390:14
parents 379:20
part 398:18
participants
367:18,24 399:1
401:19 409:12
participate
367:9

403-531-0590

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.




10

participated
409:9

participating
36415 365:11
366:4

participation
364:16 407:5,9,
15

parties 365:7
385:22 388:15,18
389:9 400:20
401:25 402:22
403:20,24 411:22
412:4

parties 394:8

partner 389:18

partners 400:7

partnership
382:2

Partridge 360:22
passed 383:8
past 377:21
382:24 385:2
392:20 397:6
path 400:13

patience 365:7
401:3 410:21,22

pause 368:4
Pawley 359:15
payments 371:26
pension 372:2

people 365:21
369:1,5,19 370:3
372:1,3374:12
380:13,16 382:19
383:10 384:25
385:5,13 389:4,
11,17 396:8
397:13 398:25
408:14

permits 397:23

person 367:19
388:24 389:25,26
402:13

personal 409:23
410:25

per spectives
401:6 407:12

Peter 366:17
375:17 376:4,15
383:20 384:2

phase 403:26

Phillip 366:18
390:13,16 391..8,
22

phones 364:17
phonetic 402:11
picking 369:24
PIDO 365:26
409:2
pilirigatigiitsiaq
407:18

place 377:25
406:13

places 376:12
385:3

plan 406:13
408:14

planning 358:7
369:23 378:17
392:7 395:4
405:9

plans 377:1,8
387:9400:7

play 392:24
pleased 392:16

Policy 359:13,17,
18

poor 383:4

population 378:1
386:21,22 395:14

portion 364:26
409:3
possibly 380:5
post 370:9

posted 370:7
397:11412:5

potential 392:21
399:23 400:3,9
412:13

power 400:11
405:7

prayer 364:19,
22,23 403:5
412:21,22,24
prepare 411:17

preparing
397:14 410:12

presence 372:9

present 385:14
397:7 410:26

presentation
387:13401:17

presentations
383:21 384:15
392:14 4077

presenting
397:22

President 357:6
358:14

primary 393:20
prizes 413:3
problems 382:11

proceed 368:7
412:7

proceeding
375:11 388:2
398:5

proceedings
356:1 364:1
365:16,25 366:6,
13413:7 414:5

process 371:4
3774 385:19
394:3 401:20,22,
24 402:20 410:4

production
399:9

productions
409:2

productive
400:26

professional
410:1

professionalism
410:23

Program 360:11

programs 373:6
400:2

project 357:7
358:11,22,25
359:4 361:11,12
364:13 375:6,10,
18,20 381:17,18
382:14 383:23
384:7,10 388:3,
23,25,26 389:21,
22 391:13 392:8,
18,25 393:4,25
395:5,26 396:4
397:16,19 398:4
399:7,24 400:12
405:5,12 406:4,7,
22 412:1,10,11,
16,17

project-related
412:14

projects 361:9
385:17,19

promote 398:7
400:19

promoting
398:18

proper 393:24

properly 378:16

proponent 357:1
368:21 373:26
385:21 3947
398:11 399:6,16,
22 400:1,6,18
401:25 404:5
407:4

proponent's
398:20 400:8

proponents
388:19 389:14
392:10,14

proposal 364:12
368:12 381:18
382:14 392:8
393:24 401:16
402:21 403:17
406:23 408:1,12
411:11,14 412:7

proposed 396:5
405:23

proposing 388:2
protect 395:12

protecting
399:10

protection
360:10 376:6
403:7 405:16
406:1

protective
405:25

provide 374:2,19
410:2,5411:18,
24 412:15,21

provided 365:17
367:14 391:14
403:18 4077
41122

providing 373:26
402:26

Province 414:8

public 364:7,10,
26 366:15,20,21
379:1392:7
401:15 402:20
404:19 407:6,23
409:7 410:5,7
411:7,9412:19

publicly 412:5

purchase 371:24

purchased 398:4

pushing 398:16

put 364:18

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.

403-531-0590




11

380:15 395:11
4131

Q

Qaujimajatugan

git 403:1

Qingaunmiut
377:17 378:10

Quana 370:16
375:12 376:16
384:18 388:9
390:16 391:4,21,
23 392:4 394:9
401.8 402:8
404:3 406:25
411:5

guestion 368:19,
26 369:12 375:18
376:4 388:8,11,
25 390:12,18,22,
24 391:4,8

guestioned
388:19

questions 354:7,
9,11,15,23 355:7,
9,10 367:1 368:8,
14,21,22 369:9
370:18,23,25
371:12,16 373:21
375:14 376:19
378:8,26 379:1
381:9 382:21
387:4 388:13,17,
26 390:14 402:22
407:7,11 410:2,6

quick 364:17
quickly 365:14
quieter 405:11
Qujannamiik
370:24 383:24

R

raise 379:2

raise-your-hand
365:12

raised 399:16
401:22

ranges 393:17
rapidly 395:20
rate 405:14

ready 368:13
405:25

reality 400:17
reason 383:6

reasonable
367:8,26

r ebr oadcast
366:5

receive 372:1
receivers 365:21,
22
recognition
400:8
recognize 370:8
403:10 407:19
recognizes
393:19407:11
recommend
406:21
recommendatio
n 404:2
recommendatio
ns 411:19,25
412:4.8
reconsideration
404:1 411:18

record 365:6
366:5 409:7
411:9

recycle 395:23

reduce 403:15
405:22

refine 400:7

reflects 393:26

region 359:2
393:16,23 395:18

399:21 400:22
403:12
regional 359:1,9,
24 360:19 3616
393:4 394:5,6
regions 393:12
registered 357:3,
19 358:10,20
359:8 360:1,8,14
361:1,5,9,14,17
362:1,4,7,11,15,
18,22 391:26
4075
registry 366:15
412:6
regulators
374:21
Regulatory
358:7
reintroduce
366:24
reiterate 392:26
related 399:23
400:16
relates 390:22
Relations 355:18
359:7 380:20
381:3402:4,6,9
relationship
372:26
relationships
405:4
relayed 383:5
released 404:2
releases 412:3
reliable 388:2
reliance 399:8
403:15
reliant 405:8
rely 377:18
remaining 400:5
remarks 354:6,
13,19,21,25
355:1,3,5,12,14,

15,16,18,20,21
364:2 368:9,14
373:17,22 379:5
380:11 381:12
383:15,17,26
384:20 386:1,5
390:6,9 391:26
392:3394:11
399:3401:11
402:6 404:5,6
407:1411:8

remember
412:26

reminder 364:17
365:3,7
reminds 366:4
remitted 411:15

Remote 357:23,
25 358:1,2,4,5,6,
16,17 359:1,3,4,
15,16,18,20,22,24
360:3,5,10,12,19,
20,22 361:2,19,
22,23

renewable
386:14,24 387:25
399:9400:11
403:14 406:18

replaced 405:11

report 354:17
376:20,24 378:22
404:1 406:16
411:18,23,25
412:3,8,14

Reporter 363:6,7
414:15,22

reporters 363:5
365:9 409:3

repositioning
400:13

represent 367:26
372:22

representative
362:2,5,8,9,12,
13,16,19,20,23,24

385:11

representatives
354:7,9,11,13,15,
17,19,21,23,25
355:1,3,5,7 365:2
367:3 368:22
370:25 371:12
373:17 375:14
376:24 379:5
381:12 382:21,25
383:17,26 384:20
385:7 386:5
387:4 392:15
393:6 401:4
402:25 407:20
410:3

requests 367:10
require 368:2

required 408:14
Research 358:22

residents 401:4
408:23

resolve 392:17
399:22 402:23

resolved 403:18
405:1

resources 358:15
361:1 374:22
375:1389:12

respect 367:10,
11 374:16,25
393:2,10 406:17,
20 410:4

respectful
409:26

responding
402:11
response 394:25
responses 410:5
responsibilities
394:15 412:16
responsibility
393:22 407:13
responsible

403-531-0590

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.




12

403:16 411:25
rest 404:17

result 366:9
406:8

resulting 400:10
results 396:24
resume 398:16
resumes 397:14
return 377:16

review 355:10
356:6,14 358:8
364:6,9,11,26
366:8,12,15,25
367:3373:.24
381:16 382:14
390:14,17 392:6,
23 393:9 395:2
396:20 400:25
401:14 402:19
404:9 407:3
408:9,17 409:15
410:6,9 411:3,10,
20412:10

reviewed 403:17

river 364:13
368:12 378:14
392:8 397:16
398:4 405:5
406:7 412:11,16

RMR 363:7
414:14

road 405:22,24

roads 377:6
405:8

Robbin 408:4,7,9

Roche 362:5
378:22

Roesch 358:11
396:16,26

role 392:24
393:8,10412:1

roles 400:14

room 366:1
367:5,7 378:20

396:13 410:17

roundtable
354:8,10,12,14,
16,18,20,22,24,26
355:2,4,6,8,9
364.25 368:23
370:26 371:13
373:18 375:15
376:25 379:6
381:13 382:22
383:18 384:1,21
386:6 387:5
388:13 407:22

routes 377:12

RPR 363:6,7
414:14,21

run 386:19

running 396:3
397:6

RWOS 394:4
Ryan 365:26
409:2

résumes 370:3,4

S

Sabina 383:3
412:17

sacrifice 407:20

safe 396:19
406:24 413:5

sake 365:8
367:23

sanctions 366:9

satisfied 399:21
401:20

scary 395:21
school 389:10
screen 365:13
seating 413:2
secondhand
3785
secure 409:19

Self-
determination
357:24

Senior 356:19
357:6 358:6,11
359:16,22 360:3,
5,20 361:2

sensitive 377:11

Services 356:16

session 354:5
356:4 392:7

sessions 365:5
408:26 410:17

set 365:23 387:14
390:8 410:22

Sharam 357:11

share 378:19
407:14

shared 372:21
404:19 407:24
409:24

sharing 384:17
401:5 402:26
404:23 407:10

shielding 376:9
shift 365:8
400:10

short 380:11,23
391:26

shorthand 414:5,
6

show 371:2
388:18 389:8,15
395:1 396:18

showing 407:17
shown 374:24
shutdown 376:6

side 366:1 367:7
379:14,15,16,17

sign 3654
sign-in 365:22
significant 405:1
407:20,26

signs 385:5
silent 364:18
Silver 412:17
similar 373:6
Simultaneous
365:16
sincerely 408:25

Sinclaire 356:17
408:4,8,9 409:21
sinking 377:4
Site 391:13 405:7
skeptic 386:15,24
skill 401:3414:7
skills 400:15
dlides 375:19
smoke 386:9

smoothly 408:15
410:13

snowmobile
371:25

social 370:9
393:15

socioeconomic
359:24 400:21

solar 388:1
solid 405:4

solutions 399:19
404:24

sound 363:9
365:9 409:20

sounds 377:11

source 387:11
395:8,21 400:11
405:10

sources 372:25
387:26

south 379:16
span 398:6

Speak 365:10,19
367:14,17,24,26
397:9

speaker 367:22

speakers 357:3,
19 358:10,20
359:8 360:2,9,14
361:1,5,10,14,18
362:1,4,7,11,15,
18,22 365:8

speaking 367:19

special 404:14
410:9

Specialist 359:23
360:16,18,21,23

specific 408:5

specifically
372:23391:11
393:4 394:5

Spencer 402:8

spent 404:22
410:12

spoke 409:6

spoken 407:24

sponding 402:11

spring 369:26

stable 405:10

staff 356:14
366:22,25
367:13,15381:1
388:22 400:26
404:10 408:16,
19,22 410:10,21

stages 378:18

stand 390:25

Staniewski
359:18

Stansbury 357:6

start 364:24
368:14 373:24
376:5 380:5
387:18 391:15
402:15

started 389:22

starting 364:19
392:1 395:23

state 367:25

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.

403-531-0590




13

stated 393:13

statements 365:1
367:2

step 405:12

steps 378:18
394:8 400:18

stor e-bought
382.7

strategies 400:3
Stresses 393:14
stringent 405:16
stripes 376:13
strong 391:17
stronger 405:3
strongest 391:10
studies 380:15
studying 380:6
submission
393:13411:23

submissions
409:12
submitted
404:12
subsequently
412:1
success 403:23
407:22
sudden 379:22
suffer 383:7
Suluk 358:6
summarize
368:10
summer 391:1,2
support 365:26
369:7 375:5,10
379:11 3846
386:14,24
389:16,24 399:25
400:18 409:1
supported
366:22 389:26
409:19

supporting
399:9 409:2

supportive 380:1
389:3,14 395:25

supports 368:12
385:23 393:7,19,
23403:13

surface 393:22

survival 389:9

suspending
366:9

Symes 359:3

system 373:5
387:9

T

table 354:1
365:4,22 368:10
379:2 385:20
390:8 392:16
413:1

tags 366:26
377.23

takes 387:13
398:18

taking 369:26
393:10

talking 385:13

Taloyoak 354:8,
24 355:6 362:18
368:17,23,24
369:5,18,21
370:17 371:18
379:15 382:20,22
386:4,6

task 410:19

tea 408:26

team 370:1,15
402:19 403:3
tech 365:9,26
technical 356:15,

21,22 392:7
393:8,11 399:26

403:3,18

Technician
363:9

technology
387:26

techs 365:13
telling 383:8

term 380:11,15,
24

terms 368:2
369:24 376:11
390:20 393:25
412:9

Territories
355:17 361:17
381:19 401:10,
11,13,17,23

territory 380:3

test 380:3

thank-yous
408:6

thanking 373:24
402:15

Thevenot 360:20
thing 397:24
things 374:14

380:16,17 385:14
410:16

thoughtful
404:18

time 366:23
368:3,5 373:15,
21 379:20 381:6
383:3 384:9
385:3 386:23
387:13 389:21,22
403:6 407:21
411:21 412:20
413:3

times 369:25
370:13 377:3
378:4 381:25
382:11 395:17
403:21

timing 370:13
396:15

titles 393:22

today 364:25
365:5 368:7
373:25 379:21
382:8 395:13
396:4 402:11
411:17

today's 395:16
town 408:22
tradition 367:11
traditional 382:2
traffic 405:22
training 372:8
389:17 403:12
406:4
transcribed
414:6

transcript
355:22 366:13
414:1,4
transfer 412:15
transition 403:15
Trandator
363:2,3
transparency
410:4

TRANSPORT
361:5

transportation
380:22 381.5

trappers 368:25
373:20 374:5
375:5 384:3
385:10 392:20
393:5 394:7
402:25 405:19
406:12,15

travel 379:12
385:4 407:21

travelled 409:17
travelling 406:25

travels 396:19
406:25

tremendous
409:11

trip 413:5
trouble 365:25
Tuktoo 363:2
tuktu 377:17

Tunngavik
355:12 357:19
381:1 392:1,3,5,
13 393:7,14,19
405:19

turbine 376:11
386:15,16,18,25
turbines 375:19,
22,26 376:13,14

380:14 387:10,14

390:19,22,23,25
391:9,14,19
395:6 399:20
405:11

turn 364:17
365:15,19
367:21,24 391:26
408:4 412:26

U

uncertainty
399:19

under stand
370:2371:7,8
380:16 399:8
404:15

under stood
409:6

undertaken
409:11

Uniugsaraq
357:23

unmute 365:14

UNREPORTAB

LE 409:20

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.

403-531-0590




14

update 412:15
updated 411:23
urge 393:9
user 385:5

users 385:21
396:12

\%

valuable 402:26
variety 398:21
vary 411:21
vast 379:13

vibration 377:9,
11 386:17

vice 357:6 358:14
3645

Vidal 363:7
414:3,14

video 366:6

views 392:15
407:14,25

virtually 402:14
virtue 393:21
visitors 408:24
vocal 382:8
voice 382:10

w

wait 365:10
367:15

waiting 386:23

Waldinger
358:22

Walsh 359:16

wanted 383:12
386:25,26 394:14

warm 402:16

Washrooms
367:4

water 374:21
375:1 380:21

381:4 398:1
408:21

wearing 366:25
website 370:7

week 403:22
40426 407:8
408:3

week's 402:20

welcoming
366:19 400:24
408:20411:1

well-run 400:26
west 379:15

western 378:13,
14

white 375:20

whiteout 375:23,
24

wide 398:21

wildlife 357:11,
21,26 358:1,2
374:10 375:1
384.25 385:3,6,8
392:22 393:.2,5
394.5,6,20
395:12 396:1,10
399:11,21,24
403:8 405:16
406:2

willingness
399:17

wind 377:8,24
378:3388:1
390:19 3919
392:21 395:5,6
399:20 405:11,
24,26 406:3,11

windmill 377:1,
16

windmills 380:1

winds 390:21,26
391:10

windy 391:20

winter 377:6
405:8,24
wipe 386:21
wisdom 401:6

withstand
390:25 391:10

women's 394:19

words 380:15
401:6 409:7

work 367:21
369:3,6,17
380:16 383:11
386:19 388:6
389:4 394:3
398:18 399:15,18
400:4,21 401:25
403:24 405:1
406:7 407:14
410:11 411:4

worked 405:15

workers 406:6

working 369:2
380:14 388:24
389:23 393:8,11
400:6 402:22
40424 405:5
406:9 408:12
411:3

works 387:15

world 374:14
405:14

Wykes 360:5

Y

year 370:11
377:20 379:16
394:18 395:19

years 377:7,15,
22,26 378:6,16
380:7 382:24
389:21 397:17

yesterday 369:24

young 389:11,25,
26

youth 382:6,8,12
394:19

Yuan 358:5

4

Zayas 359:13
Zoom 365:11,17

403-531-0590

Dicta Court Reporting Inc.




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 354
	Page 355
	Page 356
	Page 357
	Page 358
	Page 359
	Page 360
	Page 361
	Page 362
	Page 363
	Page 364
	Page 365
	Page 366
	Page 367
	Page 368
	Page 369
	Page 370
	Page 371
	Page 372
	Page 373
	Page 374
	Page 375
	Page 376
	Page 377
	Page 378
	Page 379
	Page 380
	Page 381
	Page 382
	Page 383
	Page 384
	Page 385
	Page 386
	Page 387
	Page 388
	Page 389
	Page 390
	Page 391
	Page 392
	Page 393
	Page 394
	Page 395
	Page 396
	Page 397
	Page 398
	Page 399
	Page 400
	Page 401
	Page 402
	Page 403
	Page 404
	Page 405
	Page 406
	Page 407
	Page 408
	Page 409
	Page 410
	Page 411
	Page 412
	Page 413
	Page 414

	Word Index
	Index: 0..appreciates
	0 (1)
	1 (2)
	10th (1)
	12MN036 (1)
	15 (1)
	15-minute (1)
	15-year (1)
	16 (1)
	1920s (2)
	1960s (2)
	2 (2)
	2022 (1)
	2023 (1)
	2024 (3)
	2027 (2)
	29 (2)
	3 (1)
	30 (1)
	356 (1)
	364 (1)
	368 (1)
	370 (1)
	371 (1)
	373 (1)
	375 (1)
	376 (1)
	379 (1)
	381 (1)
	382 (1)
	383 (2)
	384 (1)
	386 (1)
	387 (1)
	388 (1)
	390 (1)
	392 (1)
	394 (1)
	399 (1)
	4 (1)
	401 (1)
	402 (1)
	404 (1)
	407 (1)
	414 (1)
	45 (1)
	45-day (1)
	737 (1)
	752 (1)
	756 (1)
	9:00 (1)
	abbreviations (1)
	Abernathy (1)
	ability (2)
	Abouchar (1)
	accept (2)
	access (2)
	accessible (1)
	accommodations (1)
	accurate (2)
	accustomed (1)
	achieve (1)
	acknowledge (3)
	acronyms (1)
	Acting (4)
	Adamczewski (1)
	adapt (1)
	adaptive (1)
	add (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (1)
	additions (2)
	address (4)
	adjourned (1)
	ADJOURNMENT (1)
	Adjun (1)
	adjusted (1)
	advance (2)
	advancement (2)
	advertised (1)
	advice (2)
	advices (1)
	advise (1)
	Advisor (4)
	advisories (1)
	advisory (2)
	Affairs (10)
	affected (1)
	afraid (1)
	age (1)
	agencies (4)
	Agenda (3)
	Agnico (1)
	Agreement (4)
	ahead (1)
	Ahiak (2)
	Akkikungnak (5)
	Albert (1)
	Alberta (2)
	Aleekee (1)
	Alikut (2)
	allocation (1)
	allowed (2)
	allowing (3)
	alternative (1)
	Amanda (2)
	Amautinuar (1)
	amazing (1)
	amendments (1)
	amount (3)
	analysis (2)
	Analyst (5)
	Andres (3)
	Angela (2)
	animal (1)
	animals (11)
	answering (1)
	answers (1)
	Anthony (1)
	anticipate (2)
	anymore (1)
	appears (1)
	application (2)
	apply (2)
	applying (1)
	appreciated (3)
	appreciates (2)

	Index: appreciation..built
	appreciation (7)
	approach (2)
	approve (4)
	approved (3)
	approving (1)
	arctic (2)
	area (9)
	Arko (1)
	arrive (1)
	Ashevak (9)
	aspects (1)
	assessment (20)
	Assessment/wildlife (1)
	assessments (1)
	assist (3)
	Assistant (1)
	Association (19)
	associations (1)
	assure (1)
	Ataullahjan (1)
	Athabasca (1)
	attendance (3)
	attending (2)
	attention (1)
	Attima (4)
	attitude (1)
	attraction (1)
	ATVS (1)
	audio (1)
	audio-video (1)
	audio-visual (1)
	August (1)
	authorizing (1)
	Avatiliriniq (1)
	avoid (2)
	aware (5)
	Azonaha (1)
	B2 (1)
	B2gold (41)
	B2gold's (4)
	back (28)
	Bakker (1)
	balance (1)
	Bank (6)
	banking (1)
	Barnaby (5)
	barren-ground (1)
	Bathurst (3)
	bay (40)
	began (1)
	begin (2)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (7)
	beneficial (2)
	benefits (5)
	Beverly (2)
	big (2)
	bigger (1)
	billet (1)
	Bingly (1)
	Biologist (7)
	birds (4)
	bit (3)
	blades (1)
	board (74)
	board's (17)
	boat (1)
	Bombardier (1)
	border (1)
	born (2)
	bottom (1)
	branches (1)
	break (2)
	briefly (1)
	bring (6)
	bringing (2)
	build (3)
	build-up (1)
	built (1)

	Index: bulldozer..community
	bulldozer (1)
	Buller (5)
	Burnside (4)
	button (1)
	Calgary (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	Cambridge (31)
	camera (1)
	camouflaged (1)
	camp (1)
	Canada (18)
	care (5)
	caribou (21)
	caribou's (1)
	caribous (3)
	caterers (1)
	catering (1)
	Catherine (1)
	caution (1)
	Celine (1)
	cell (1)
	centre (12)
	certificate (5)
	certify (1)
	Chaikine (1)
	chair (80)
	chairing (1)
	Chairman (1)
	chairs (1)
	change (5)
	Channel (3)
	checked (1)
	Chief (1)
	child (1)
	Chimo (1)
	choose (1)
	Christopher (1)
	Chui (1)
	City (1)
	clarification (1)
	clarity (1)
	clean (4)
	cleaner (2)
	clear (1)
	click (1)
	climate (3)
	CLO (2)
	Clo's (1)
	closed (1)
	closing (41)
	co-existed (1)
	coffee (2)
	cold (3)
	collaboration (2)
	collaborative (1)
	colleague (1)
	colleagues (1)
	collective (1)
	colour (1)
	colours (2)
	comfortable (1)
	COMMENCED (1)
	commend (1)
	commends (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (22)
	commitment (1)
	commitments (3)
	committed (4)
	committee (2)
	communicate (1)
	communication (11)
	communities (22)
	community (84)

	Index: companies..due
	companies (2)
	company (4)
	complete (2)
	completed (1)
	completing (1)
	complexity (1)
	components (1)
	comprehensive (1)
	concern (8)
	concerned (2)
	concerns (12)
	conclude (2)
	CONCLUDED (1)
	conditions (7)
	confidence (1)
	confident (1)
	consensus (1)
	consent (1)
	consideration (2)
	considered (2)
	consistent (1)
	constructed (1)
	construction (2)
	constructive (2)
	Consultant (4)
	consulted (1)
	CONTENTS (1)
	continue (6)
	continued (4)
	continuing (2)
	continuity (1)
	Contoywto (1)
	contracting (1)
	contracts (1)
	contributions (1)
	control (2)
	cooperation (1)
	coordinating (1)
	Coordination (1)
	Coordinator (2)
	copy (3)
	corners (1)
	Corporation (7)
	correction (1)
	counsel (10)
	countless (1)
	country (2)
	couple (3)
	court (7)
	COVID (2)
	create (1)
	creates (1)
	critical (1)
	Crown (2)
	Crown-indigenous (6)
	CSR(A) (4)
	cultural (2)
	current (1)
	cycle (2)
	daily (1)
	date (1)
	Dated (1)
	day (4)
	day-to-day (1)
	days (5)
	Dean (1)
	decided (1)
	decides (1)
	decision (2)
	decision-making (1)
	decline (3)
	declining (1)
	dedicated (1)
	dedication (1)
	deep (1)
	delayed (1)
	Dempster (3)
	Dene (1)
	Denesuline (1)
	department (8)
	departments (2)
	depending (1)
	Derek (3)
	description (2)
	designated (3)
	designation (1)
	designed (3)
	detail (2)
	details (1)
	developing (2)
	development (3)
	developments (3)
	Dewar (3)
	diesel (2)
	diet (1)
	direct (1)
	direction (1)
	directions (2)
	directly (2)
	director (11)
	discuss (3)
	discussion (2)
	discussions (2)
	distance (1)
	distances (1)
	disturb (1)
	door (2)
	doors (1)
	due (1)

	Index: Dumond..fortunate
	Dumond (5)
	Dutchak (1)
	Eagle (1)
	earlier (2)
	east (6)
	easy (2)
	eat (1)
	echo (1)
	economic (2)
	ecosystems (1)
	Edwards (1)
	Eetoolook (3)
	effect (1)
	effective (1)
	effects (1)
	efficient (1)
	effort (2)
	efforts (5)
	Ehaloak (4)
	Ekaluktutiak (4)
	elaborate (2)
	Elderly (2)
	Elders (11)
	email (1)
	emergencies (1)
	emphasize (4)
	emphasized (1)
	employees (2)
	employment (8)
	Emrick (2)
	encourage (1)
	encouraged (1)
	end (2)
	endeavour (1)
	energy (31)
	engage (1)
	engagement (1)
	engineered (1)
	engineering (2)
	English (2)
	enjoyed (1)
	ensure (5)
	ensuring (3)
	enter (1)
	entrusting (1)
	environment (7)
	Environmental (12)
	equipment (1)
	essential (1)
	established (2)
	Evalik (3)
	Evaluations (1)
	event (1)
	events (1)
	everybody's (1)
	everything's (1)
	evidence (1)
	evolve (1)
	Excuse (1)
	executive (4)
	exist (1)
	existing (2)
	Exits (1)
	experience (3)
	experienced (2)
	experiences (1)
	experiencing (2)
	expertise (2)
	experts (1)
	explain (2)
	express (1)
	extend (1)
	extra (1)
	extreme (2)
	extremely (1)
	Facebook (1)
	facilitating (1)
	Failing (1)
	fair (2)
	families (2)
	family (1)
	farm (11)
	February (2)
	federal (2)
	feed (7)
	feedback (2)
	feel (1)
	fellow (2)
	Ferizovic (1)
	fewer (1)
	file (2)
	final (10)
	finally (2)
	finance (3)
	financing (2)
	find (4)
	finish (1)
	Firstly (1)
	fish (2)
	FISHERIES (1)
	floor (1)
	focus (1)
	follow (3)
	food (4)
	forbidden (1)
	foregoing (1)
	foreseen (1)
	form (2)
	formal (2)
	fortunate (1)

	Index: forums..housekeeping
	forums (1)
	forward (7)
	fossil (1)
	foundation (2)
	frame (1)
	Fredlund (2)
	Friesen (1)
	front (2)
	frost (1)
	fuels (1)
	Fuentes (1)
	fulfill (1)
	full (3)
	full-time (1)
	fully (1)
	function (1)
	funding (3)
	future (10)
	gateway (1)
	gave (3)
	general (2)
	generating (1)
	generations (7)
	generator (1)
	generators (1)
	generosity (1)
	generous (1)
	Gerbrandt (5)
	Gillard (2)
	give (4)
	Gjoa (11)
	glad (2)
	GN (2)
	Gnwt's (1)
	go-ahead (2)
	goal (1)
	gold (3)
	Goncalves (1)
	Gonzalez (1)
	good (15)
	Goose (2)
	government (34)
	governments (2)
	Gracia (1)
	grandparents (1)
	grateful (1)
	great (4)
	greater (1)
	greatly (1)
	green (4)
	grew (1)
	group (6)
	groups (7)
	growth (1)
	guess (3)
	Guy (1)
	guys (3)
	habitat (2)
	Hadlari (4)
	hall (8)
	hamlet (7)
	hand (2)
	handle (1)
	happen (2)
	happening (2)
	happy (1)
	hard (2)
	harvest (4)
	harvested (2)
	Haven (11)
	hazardous (1)
	headsets (1)
	health (4)
	hear (9)
	heard (14)
	hearing (23)
	hearings (6)
	heartfelt (1)
	heat (1)
	Heating (1)
	helped (2)
	helping (1)
	helps (1)
	Henry (1)
	herd (2)
	herds (1)
	high (4)
	higher (1)
	hire (3)
	hit (2)
	Hodson (1)
	holders (1)
	home (5)
	homes (1)
	hometown (3)
	honoured (1)
	hope (9)
	hoping (1)
	hospitality (2)
	hosting (2)
	hosts (1)
	hotels (1)
	hour (1)
	hours (2)
	housekeeping (1)

	Index: HTO..Kaiyogana
	HTO (11)
	HTOS (1)
	humbly (1)
	humongous (1)
	hundred (1)
	hunt (1)
	hunter (1)
	hunters (14)
	hunting (1)
	ice (2)
	idea (1)
	ideas (1)
	identify (1)
	Ihivautaq (7)
	II (2)
	IIBA (2)
	III (1)
	Ikaluktutmiut (1)
	illness (2)
	images (1)
	Immingark (6)
	impact (49)
	impacts (5)
	implementation (2)
	implemented (1)
	importance (4)
	important (6)
	impressed (1)
	impression (1)
	improve (1)
	improvements (1)
	improvised (2)
	incidents (1)
	include (1)
	included (1)
	including (4)
	inclusive (1)
	incomers (1)
	Incorporated (6)
	increase (2)
	increasing (1)
	Indigenous (4)
	individuals (1)
	industries (1)
	info (1)
	inform (1)
	information (15)
	infrastructure (2)
	initial (1)
	inlet (6)
	input (2)
	Installing (1)
	interest (1)
	interested (2)
	interesting (1)
	interpretation (2)
	interpreters (10)
	INTERPRETERS/TRANSLATORS (1)
	interrupt (1)
	intervenors (17)
	Inuit (52)
	Inuit's (1)
	Inuk (2)
	Inuktitut (1)
	inuuqatigiitsiaq (1)
	investment (1)
	invitations (1)
	invite (1)
	invited (2)
	inviting (2)
	involved (2)
	involvement (1)
	Irregardless (1)
	irreplaceable (1)
	isolated (1)
	isolating (1)
	issues (4)
	Item (3)
	items (1)
	James (1)
	James' (1)
	job (7)
	jobs (8)
	Joe (9)
	John (2)
	join (3)
	Josie (1)
	June (1)
	JUSTICE (1)
	Justin (2)
	Kadlun (1)
	Kaiyogana (1)

	Index: Kapolak..migratory
	Kapolak (7)
	Keefe (11)
	keeping (1)
	Kelli (1)
	key (1)
	kgillard@nirb.ca. (1)
	KIA (5)
	Kia's (1)
	Kidd (1)
	kilometres (1)
	Kiluhiktuk (1)
	kind (3)
	Kingaok (5)
	Kitchen (1)
	Kitikmeot (32)
	Klaasen (1)
	knowledge (10)
	Koide (1)
	Kowbel (1)
	Kugaaruk (15)
	Kugluktuk (9)
	Kusugak (2)
	Laflamme (1)
	lake (2)
	land (16)
	landowner (1)
	lands (2)
	language (3)
	Lastly (2)
	Lavallee (1)
	leading (3)
	learn (2)
	learned (2)
	learning (4)
	leave (3)
	Leclerc (1)
	Leclerc-beaulieu (1)
	Lee (1)
	legal (10)
	letting (1)
	level (1)
	liaison (2)
	liaison's (1)
	life (5)
	lighting (2)
	limited (1)
	lines (1)
	link (1)
	listen (3)
	listened (1)
	live (4)
	lived (1)
	living (1)
	loans (1)
	lobby (2)
	located (2)
	long (5)
	Lopez (3)
	lose (2)
	losses (1)
	lot (6)
	lots (1)
	low (1)
	Macinnis (1)
	made (6)
	magnitude (1)
	main (1)
	maintain (1)
	maintained (1)
	maintenance (3)
	major (1)
	make (12)
	making (3)
	malfunctions (1)
	Mallon (1)
	manage (2)
	management (2)
	manager (13)
	managers (1)
	mandates (1)
	manner (1)
	March (1)
	Mchattie (1)
	Meadows (1)
	meaningful (2)
	means (1)
	measures (5)
	media (1)
	meet (2)
	meeting (3)
	meetings (6)
	member (8)
	members (18)
	mental (2)
	mentioned (1)
	Merle (5)
	message (1)
	microphone (4)
	migrate (1)
	migrating (2)
	migration (2)
	migratory (1)

	Index: mill..participate
	mill (1)
	mindful (1)
	mine (11)
	minimizing (1)
	mining (3)
	Minister (3)
	ministerial (1)
	ministers (1)
	minutes (1)
	mitigate (2)
	mitigating (1)
	mitigation (1)
	modification (1)
	modified (1)
	monitor (1)
	monitoring (4)
	month (1)
	months (1)
	moose (3)
	morning (5)
	Morrison (1)
	Morton (1)
	motorized (1)
	move (5)
	moved (1)
	moving (2)
	Municipality (2)
	Nancy (1)
	Narine (1)
	Nation (4)
	Nations (3)
	NATURAL (1)
	Ne (2)
	Nextera (1)
	Ningark (3)
	NIRB (10)
	Nirlungayuk (1)
	Njerere (2)
	noise (1)
	Noisy (1)
	north (2)
	Northern (11)
	Northwest (8)
	notes (1)
	notifications (1)
	NTI (3)
	Number (2)
	numbers (3)
	Nunavummiut (4)
	Nunavut (72)
	Nunavut's (1)
	NWT (2)
	obligations (1)
	observations (1)
	obstacles (2)
	occurrences (1)
	OCEANS (1)
	offer (2)
	offering (1)
	office (5)
	officer (8)
	officers (1)
	offices (1)
	Official (4)
	Ohokannoak (2)
	Omingmaktok (10)
	Omingmakyok (4)
	ongoing (1)
	online (6)
	open (2)
	opened (1)
	opening (4)
	Operating (1)
	operation (2)
	opportunities (8)
	opportunity (5)
	order (2)
	organization (8)
	organizations (10)
	organizations's (1)
	organizing (2)
	originally (1)
	out-of-town (1)
	outcome (1)
	overlook (1)
	ownership (1)
	pace (1)
	pages (1)
	paint (1)
	Panel (7)
	parents (1)
	part (1)
	participants (5)
	participate (1)

	Index: participated..put
	participated (1)
	participating (3)
	participation (4)
	parties (12)
	parties' (1)
	partner (1)
	partners (1)
	partnership (1)
	Partridge (1)
	passed (1)
	past (5)
	path (1)
	patience (4)
	pause (1)
	Pawley (1)
	payments (2)
	pension (1)
	people (25)
	permits (1)
	person (8)
	personal (2)
	perspectives (2)
	Peter (6)
	phase (1)
	Phillip (5)
	phones (1)
	phonetic (1)
	picking (1)
	PIDO (2)
	piliriqatigiitsiaq (1)
	place (2)
	places (2)
	plan (2)
	planning (6)
	plans (4)
	play (1)
	pleased (1)
	Policy (3)
	poor (1)
	population (4)
	portion (2)
	possibly (1)
	post (1)
	posted (4)
	potential (5)
	power (2)
	prayer (7)
	prepare (1)
	preparing (2)
	presence (1)
	present (3)
	presentation (2)
	presentations (4)
	presenting (1)
	President (2)
	primary (1)
	prizes (1)
	problems (1)
	proceed (2)
	proceeding (3)
	proceedings (8)
	process (9)
	production (1)
	productions (1)
	productive (1)
	professional (1)
	professionalism (1)
	Program (1)
	programs (2)
	project (50)
	project-related (1)
	projects (3)
	promote (2)
	promoting (1)
	proper (1)
	properly (1)
	proponent (15)
	proponent's (2)
	proponents (4)
	proposal (15)
	proposed (2)
	proposing (1)
	protect (1)
	protecting (1)
	protection (5)
	protective (1)
	provide (8)
	provided (6)
	providing (2)
	Province (1)
	public (20)
	publicly (1)
	purchase (1)
	purchased (1)
	pushing (1)
	put (4)

	Index: Qaujimajatuqangit..responsible
	Qaujimajatuqangit (1)
	Qingaunmiut (2)
	Quana (16)
	question (14)
	questioned (1)
	questions (37)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	quieter (1)
	Qujannamiik (2)
	raise (1)
	raise-your-hand (1)
	raised (2)
	ranges (1)
	rapidly (1)
	rate (1)
	ready (2)
	reality (1)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (2)
	rebroadcast (1)
	receive (1)
	receivers (2)
	recognition (1)
	recognize (3)
	recognizes (2)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (1)
	recommendations (4)
	reconsideration (2)
	record (4)
	recycle (1)
	reduce (2)
	refine (1)
	reflects (1)
	region (7)
	regional (8)
	regions (1)
	registered (22)
	registry (2)
	regulators (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	reintroduce (1)
	reiterate (1)
	related (2)
	relates (1)
	Relations (7)
	relationship (1)
	relationships (1)
	relayed (1)
	released (1)
	releases (1)
	reliable (1)
	reliance (2)
	reliant (1)
	rely (1)
	remaining (1)
	remarks (41)
	remember (1)
	reminder (3)
	reminds (1)
	remitted (1)
	Remote (29)
	renewable (7)
	replaced (1)
	report (12)
	Reporter (4)
	reporters (3)
	repositioning (1)
	represent (2)
	representative (12)
	representatives (38)
	requests (1)
	require (1)
	required (1)
	Research (1)
	residents (2)
	resolve (3)
	resolved (2)
	resources (5)
	respect (9)
	respectful (1)
	responding (1)
	response (1)
	responses (1)
	responsibilities (2)
	responsibility (2)
	responsible (2)

	Index: rest..state
	rest (1)
	result (2)
	resulting (1)
	results (1)
	resume (1)
	resumes (1)
	return (1)
	review (37)
	reviewed (1)
	river (10)
	RMR (2)
	road (2)
	roads (2)
	Robbin (3)
	Roche (2)
	Roesch (3)
	role (4)
	roles (1)
	room (6)
	roundtable (32)
	routes (1)
	RPR (4)
	run (1)
	running (2)
	RWOS (1)
	Ryan (2)
	résumés (2)
	Sabina (2)
	sacrifice (1)
	safe (4)
	sake (2)
	sanctions (1)
	satisfied (2)
	scary (1)
	school (1)
	screen (1)
	seating (1)
	secondhand (1)
	secure (1)
	Self-determination (1)
	Senior (10)
	sensitive (1)
	Services (1)
	session (3)
	sessions (3)
	set (4)
	Sharam (1)
	share (2)
	shared (4)
	sharing (5)
	shielding (1)
	shift (2)
	short (3)
	shorthand (2)
	show (6)
	showing (1)
	shown (1)
	shutdown (1)
	side (6)
	sign (1)
	sign-in (1)
	significant (3)
	signs (1)
	silent (1)
	Silver (1)
	similar (1)
	Simultaneous (1)
	sincerely (1)
	Sinclaire (5)
	sinking (1)
	site (2)
	skeptic (2)
	skill (2)
	skills (1)
	slides (1)
	smoke (1)
	smoothly (2)
	snowmobile (1)
	social (2)
	socioeconomic (2)
	solar (1)
	solid (1)
	solutions (2)
	sound (3)
	sounds (1)
	source (5)
	sources (2)
	south (1)
	span (1)
	speak (7)
	speaker (1)
	speakers (21)
	speaking (2)
	special (2)
	Specialist (5)
	specific (1)
	specifically (4)
	Spencer (1)
	spent (2)
	spoke (1)
	spoken (1)
	sponding (1)
	spring (1)
	stable (1)
	staff (14)
	stages (1)
	stand (1)
	Staniewski (1)
	Stansbury (1)
	start (8)
	started (1)
	starting (3)
	state (1)

	Index: stated..UNREPORTABLE
	stated (1)
	statements (2)
	step (1)
	steps (3)
	store-bought (1)
	strategies (1)
	stresses (1)
	stringent (1)
	stripes (1)
	strong (1)
	stronger (1)
	strongest (1)
	studies (1)
	studying (1)
	submission (2)
	submissions (1)
	submitted (1)
	subsequently (1)
	success (2)
	sudden (1)
	suffer (1)
	Suluk (1)
	summarize (1)
	summer (2)
	support (13)
	supported (3)
	supporting (2)
	supportive (5)
	supports (6)
	surface (1)
	survival (1)
	suspending (1)
	Symes (1)
	system (2)
	table (9)
	tags (2)
	takes (2)
	taking (2)
	talking (1)
	Taloyoak (17)
	task (1)
	tea (1)
	team (4)
	tech (2)
	technical (9)
	Technician (1)
	technology (1)
	techs (1)
	telling (1)
	term (3)
	terms (6)
	Territories (8)
	territory (1)
	test (1)
	thank-yous (1)
	thanking (2)
	Thevenot (1)
	thing (1)
	things (5)
	thoughtful (1)
	time (19)
	times (8)
	timing (2)
	titles (1)
	today (10)
	today's (1)
	town (1)
	tradition (1)
	traditional (1)
	traffic (1)
	training (4)
	transcribed (1)
	transcript (4)
	transfer (1)
	transition (1)
	Translator (2)
	transparency (1)
	TRANSPORT (1)
	transportation (2)
	trappers (13)
	travel (3)
	travelled (1)
	travelling (1)
	travels (2)
	tremendous (1)
	trip (1)
	trouble (1)
	Tuktoo (1)
	tuktu (1)
	Tunngavik (11)
	turbine (5)
	turbines (18)
	turn (8)
	uncertainty (1)
	understand (6)
	understood (1)
	undertaken (1)
	Uniuqsaraq (1)
	unmute (1)
	UNREPORTABLE (1)

	Index: update..Zoom
	update (1)
	updated (1)
	urge (1)
	user (1)
	users (2)
	valuable (1)
	variety (1)
	vary (1)
	vast (1)
	vibration (3)
	vice (3)
	Vidal (3)
	video (1)
	views (3)
	virtually (1)
	virtue (1)
	visitors (1)
	vocal (1)
	voice (1)
	wait (2)
	waiting (1)
	Waldinger (1)
	Walsh (1)
	wanted (4)
	warm (1)
	Washrooms (1)
	water (6)
	wearing (1)
	website (1)
	week (4)
	week's (1)
	welcoming (4)
	well-run (1)
	west (1)
	western (2)
	white (1)
	whiteout (2)
	wide (1)
	wildlife (26)
	willingness (1)
	wind (17)
	windmill (2)
	windmills (1)
	winds (3)
	windy (1)
	winter (3)
	wipe (1)
	wisdom (1)
	withstand (2)
	women's (1)
	words (3)
	work (22)
	worked (1)
	workers (1)
	working (13)
	works (1)
	world (2)
	Wykes (1)
	year (5)
	years (10)
	yesterday (1)
	young (3)
	youth (4)
	Yuan (1)
	Zayas (1)
	Zoom (2)



